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Le Jeune Steel Company
DSGW Architects

To allow an approximately 2,300 square foot building addition.

Expansion of

Located in the Il Light Industrial District and 12 Light Industrial District for an

nonconforming . : o .
use existing legally nonconforming steel fabrication use with outdoor storage.

. To reduce the minimum parking requirement from 86 spaces to 63 spaces,
Variance

where |7 spaces are grandfathered.

Site Plan Review

For an approximately 2,300 square foot building addition.

SITE DATA

Existing Zoning

Il Light Industrial District
12 Medium Industrial District
AP Airport Overlay District

Lot Area 298,386 square feet / 6.85 acres
Ward(s) I
Neighborhood(s) Windom Community Council

Designated Future
Land Use

Transitional Industrial

Land Use Features

Commercial Corridor (Nicollet Avenue); Major Retail Center (60t & Nicollet)

Small Area Plan(s)

Not applicable

Date Application Deemed Complete | February 14, 2014 Date Extension Letter Sent Not applicable

End of 60-Day Decision Period April 15,2014 End of 120-Day Decision Period | Not applicable
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BACKGROUND

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE. Le Jeune Steel is a steel fabrication use that has been
located at | 18 60t Street West since 1944. The site has both frontage and vehicle access to 60t Street
and Nicollet Avenue. The main building entrance currently faces the on-site parking lot south of the
building and 60t Street. Loading occurs on the east side of the building. Outdoor storage is located to
the north and west of the building.

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD.

North: low density residential across alley

East: Place of assembly adjacent to site; commercial uses across Nicollet Avenue
South: low density residential across 60t Street

West: Industrial uses adjacent to site

PROJECT DESCRIPTION. An approximately 2,300 square foot office addition is proposed on the
south side of the building. The existing steel fabrication use with outdoor storage is classified as a
medium industrial use, which is allowed in the 12 district, but not the |l district. Because the site has
split zoning, the most restrictive provisions of the primary zoning districts apply to the entire zoning lot.
Therefore an expansion of nonconforming use application is required in order to allow the proposed
building addition. Site plan review is also required for any addition to a nonresidential building that
would increase its gross floor area by 1,000 square feet or more.

The addition will affect the on-site parking area. The parking area will be split into two areas each with
a separate access to 60t Street. Some of the parking layout will be reconfigured and ultimately 5
parking spaces will be eliminated. The existing minimum parking requirement is 85 spaces, but there are
currently only 68 existing on-site spaces. Therefore, the use has grandfather rights to 17 spaces. With
the addition, the minimum parking requirement will increase to 86 spaces and 63 spaces will remain on-
site. A variance is required to reduce the minimum parking requirement.

PUBLIC COMMENTS. As of the writing of this staff report, no correspondence has been received.

Any correspondence received prior to the public meeting will be forwarded on to the Planning
Commission for consideration.

ANALYSIS

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application to
allow an approximately 2,300 square foot building addition to a steel fabrication use with outdoor
storage located in the || and |2 districts based on the following findings:

I. A rezoning of the property would be inappropriate.

The subject property is located in two primary zoning districts. The part of the site located
approximately 100 feet from the north lot line is zoned Il. The remainder of the site is zoned I2.
The split zoning was done intentionally to create a buffer to the residential uses to the north from
more intense industrial uses. Medium industrial uses and outdoor storage are permitted in the 12
district, but not the Il district. The I2 district also allows more industrial uses which have the


http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level3/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH531NOUSST.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH531NOUSST_531.50EXALNOUSST

Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
BZZ-6393

potential to produce greater amounts of noise, odor, vibration, glare or other objectionable
influences than uses allowed the Il district and which may have an adverse effect on surrounding
properties. The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth designates the future land use of the site as
transitional industrial. Without policy guidance to retain industrial uses for the long-term in this
area, rezoning of the property is inappropriate.

2. The enlargement, expansion, relocation, structural alteration or intensification will be compatible with
adjacent property and the neighborhood.

The building addition would be located on the south side of the site. The closest adjacent uses are
low density residences and a place of assembly. The addition will house additional office space. The
expansion to allow the addition is compatible with adjacent properties and the neighborhood.
Further, additional landscaping and screening and other site improvements are required to improve
transitions to surrounding properties through the site plan review.

3. The enlargement, expansion, relocation, structural alteration or intensification will not result in significant
increases of adverse, off-site impacts such as trdffic, noise, dust, odors, and parking congestion.

The lot area of the site is 298,386 square feet and the existing gross floor area of the building is
115,947 square feet. The proposed addition would increase the building size by 2,300 square feet.
The applicant has indicated that the number of employees would not increase significantly, thus an
increase in traffic and parking congestion is not expected. No additional noise, dust, or odors is
expected with the expansion.

4. The enlargement, expansion, relocation, structural alteration or intensification, because of improvements to
the property, will improve the appearance or stability of the neighborhood.

The primary exterior materials of the addition would be metal and glass. The materials would be
durable. Additional landscaping and screening and other site improvements are required to improve
transitions to surrounding properties through the site plan review.

5. In districts in which residential uses are allowed, the enlargement, expansion, relocation, structural alteration
or intensification will not result in the creation or presence of more dwelling units on the subject property
than is allowed by the regulations of the district in which the property is located.

Not applicable.

6. The enlargement, expansion, relocation, structural alteration or intensification will not be located in the
Floodway District.

The property is not located in the Floodway District.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a
variance to reduce the minimum parking requirement from 86 spaces to 63 spaces, where |7 spaces are
grandfathered based on the following findings:
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I. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property.
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are
not based on economic considerations alone.

The minimum parking requirement for light industrial uses is equal to one space per 1,000 square
feet of gross floor area (GFA) up to 20,000 square feet plus one space per 2,000 square feet of GFA
in excess of 20,000 square feet plus one space per 5,000 square feet of outdoor storage area. With
the addition, the total minimum parking requirement for the subject property is 86 spaces. The
GFA of 118,254 square feet, including an increase of 2,307 square feet, has a requirement of 69
spaces. The approximately 85,000 square feet of outdoor storage requires an additional |7 spaces.
The existing minimum parking requirement is 85 spaces, but there are currently only 68 existing on-
site spaces. Therefore, the use has grandfather rights to 17 spaces. With the construction of the
addition, 63 spaces will remain on the site. Therefore the applicant is requesting a variance of 6
spaces. The applicant has identified that there are approximately 105 employees between two work
shifts. Also, the number of employees can vary slightly depending on production demand. The site
is located in close proximity to bus transportation. There are bus stops for two bus routes within 3
blocks of the subject site.

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

The purpose of parking regulations is to provide for the parking needs of uses and structures and to
enhance the compatibility between parking areas and their surroundings. The applicant has
indicated that the proposed amount of parking will be sufficient to accommodate average parking
demand. The site is also located in close proximity to bus transportation. Comprehensive plan
policies call for providing a certain amount of parking while still maintaining an environment that
encourages bicycle, pedestrian, and transit travel. The variance is in keeping with the spirit and
intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.

The site is located in a mixed use area. Because parking would be provided that is sufficient to meet
average demand, granting of the variance should not increase congestion in the area or effect
surrounding properties. It would also not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the
general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application based
on the required findings and applicable standards in the site plan review chapter:

I. Conformance to all applicable standards of Chapter 530, Site Plan Review.

Building Placement and Design — Requires alternative compliance

e The placement of the building addition would not reinforce the street wall or be within 8 feet of
an adjacent street. Alternative compliance is requested.

e The area between the building and 60t Street will be landscaped.

e The principal entrance will face 60t Street.
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On-site accessory parking is located between the building and 60t Street; however, this is an
existing condition. The area of parking between the addition and 60* Street will be removed
and replaced with landscaping.

The addition would contribute to dividing the building into smaller identifiable sections.

Blank, uninterrupted walls that do not include architectural elements would not exceed 25 feet
in length on the addition.

Exterior materials would be durable and include metal and glass.

All sides of the building would compatible with and similar to each other. The addition is
intended to complement the existing office portion of the building.

No plain face concrete block is proposed as an exterior material on the addition.

The proposed principal entrance would be sheltered by a canopy and flanked by sidelights to
emphasize its importance.

The windows included in the calculations for Table | below would be located between 2 and
10 feet above the adjacent grade, distributed in a more or less even manner and vertical in
proportion. However, the bottom of most of these windows would not be within 4 feet of the
adjacent grade. The applicant is requesting alternative compliance.

All of the space in the addition facing 60t Street would be occupied by active functions.

A flat roof is proposed. The existing building has a flat roof and most of the other industrial
buildings in the surrounding area have flat roofs.

Table 1. Percentage of Windows Required for Elevations Facing a Public Street, Sidewalk,
Pathway, or On-Site Parking

Code Requirement Proposed
60" St (south) 30% minimum 240 sq. ft. 36.7% 294 sq. ft.
Parking lot (east) 30% minimum 230.4 sq. ft. 32.7% 251 sq. ft.
Parking lot (west) 30% minimum 165.6 sq. ft. 31.5% 174sq. ft.

Access and Circulation — Meets requirements with condition of approval

Well-lit walkways at least 4 feet in width will connect the building entrances to on-site parking.
However, they are not connected to the adjacent public sidewalk. There is sufficient room to
provide a 4-foot wide walkway from the 60t Street sidewalk to the principal entrance.

A transit stop is not adjacent to the site.

Circulation is designed to occur on-site. Three curb cuts would provide vehicle access to the
site. The existing Nicollet Avenue curb cut provides truck access to the site. Two-24 foot wide
curb cuts on 60t Street, one existing and one proposed, would provide access to the parking
areas. Although an additional curb cut is proposed, the number of on-site spaces would not
increase and it would not increase conflicts with pedestrians and surrounding residential
properties.

The north side of the site is adjacent to an alley with adjacent residential properties. No alley
access is proposed.

The applicant is proposing to increase the on-site landscaped area by 3,380 square feet.
Removing additional paved area in the surface parking area would eliminate required parking.

Landscaping and Screening — Requires alternative compliance

With the adoption of the staff recommendation, the composition and location of landscaped
areas along 60t Street will complement the scale of development and surrounding area.

The applicant is proposing to landscape 6.8 percent of the net lot area. Alternative compliance
is requested.
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Adjacent to 60t Street, a 7-foot wide landscaped yard is required between the parking areas and
the street. The landscaped yard of the west parking lot would be less than 7 feet. Alternative
compliance is requested.

Screening that is 3 feet high and at least 60 percent opaque and at least 4 canopy trees are
required in each of the landscaped yards adjacent to 60t Street. No screening is proposed.
Four canopy trees are proposed for the east parking lot, but none are proposed for the west
parking lot. Alternative compliance is requested.

The east parking area is adjacent to a residence district. A 7-foot wide landscaped yard with
screening that is 6 feet tall and 95 percent opaque is required adjacent to the east lot line. The
required screening will be provided with a solid wood fence, but a landscaped yard is not
proposed. Alternative compliance is requested.

All areas of the parking lot unavailable for parking or maneuvering will be landscaped.

Only 17 of the 63 parking spaces would be located within 50 feet of an on-site deciduous
canopy tree. Alternative compliance is requested.

All other areas not occupied by buildings, parking and loading areas, driveways, and outdoor
storage will be covered by landscaping.

Installation and maintenance of all landscape materials will need to comply with sections 530.200
and 530.210 of the zoning code.

Table 2. Landscaping and Screening Requirements

Code Requirement Proposed
Lot Area - 298,386 sq. ft.
Building footprint -- 112,889 sq. ft.
Remaining Lot Area -- 185,497 sq. ft.
Landscaping
Required 37,100 sq. ft. 12,588 sq. ft.
Canopy Trees (1: 500 75 trees 15 trees
sq. ft.)
Shrubs (1: 100 sq. ft.) 371 shrubs 31 shrubs

Additional Standards — Meets requirements

The parking lots and driveways are designed with discontinuous curbing to provide on-site
retention and filtration of stormwater.

The proposed addition would not impede views of important elements of the city, and would be
located and arranged to minimize shadowing on public spaces and adjacent properties and to
minimize generation of wind currents at ground level.

The proposal includes environmental design elements to prevent crime. Each side of the
addition would contain windows to promote natural surveillance. Fencing would be used to
distinguish between public and private spaces. A lighting plan has not been submitted. Lighting
will need to comply with the required lighting standards.

The existing structures are not historic structures that are locally designated or eligible to be
locally designated.

2. Conformance with all applicable regulations of the zoning ordinance.

The property of |18 West 60t Street is zoned Il and 12 and is located within the AP overlay district.
The existing steel fabrication use is classified as a medium industrial use with outdoor storage, which is
allowed in the 12 district, but not the |l district. Because the site has split zoning, the most restrictive
provisions of the primary zoning districts apply to the entire zoning lot. Therefore an expansion of
nonconforming use application is required in order to allow the proposed building addition.
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Off-Street Parking and Loading — Requires a variance

The proposed gross floor area is 118,254 square feet and there is approximately 85,000 square
feet of outdoor storage. The existing minimum parking requirement is 85 spaces, but there are
currently only 68 existing on-site spaces. Therefore, the use has grandfather rights to |7 spaces.
With the addition, the minimum parking requirement will increase to 86 spaces and 63 spaces
will remain on-site. A variance is required to reduce the minimum parking requirement.

At least 3 accessible parking spaces are also required to be provided. Three accessible spaces
are proposed. Up to 25 percent of the required spaces, or 21, are allowed to be compact.
Sixteen compact spaces are proposed. The remainder of the spaces will comply with the
minimum dimensions for standard spaces.

All areas where motor vehicles are located will be paved as required.

Table 3. Vehicle Parking Requirements Per Use (Chapter 541)

Minimum Applicable Total Maximum Proposed
Parking Reductions Minimum Parking
Requirement Requirement Allowed
Medium 86 - 86 232 63
industrial
Table 4. Bicycle Parking and Loading Requirements (Chapter 541)
Minimum Minimum | Minimum | Proposed Loading Proposed
Bicycle Short- Long- Requirement
Parking Term Term
Medium
Industrial N/A -- - 0 3 large 3+ large

Building Bulk and Height — Meets requirements

Table 5. Building Bulk and Height Requirements

Code Requirement Proposed

Lot Area -- 298,386 sq. ft. / 6.85 acres
Gross Floor Area
(GFA) - 118,254 sq. ft.
Maximum Floor 2.7 (both Il and 12) 04
Area Ratio
(GFA/Lot Area)
Maximum Building 4 stories or 56 ft, | story and I8 ft.
Height whichever is less

(both 11 and 12)

Residential Lot Requirements — Not applicable

Yard Requirements — Meets requirements

Yard requirements only apply where the lot lines abut lot lines of property located in a
residence district. The property located to the southeast of the site is located in the RIA
Single-Family District. The adjacency of the residential district results in front, interior side and
rear yard requirements on the subject property. Parking, drive aisles, and driveways are
currently located in the required yards, but were established prior to the yard requirements
taking effect.
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Signs — Meets requirements

o Signs are subject to Chapters 531 and 543 of the Zoning Code. All new signs are required to
meet the requirements of Chapter 543 of the zoning code. Separate permits are required from
the Zoning Office for any proposed signage.

e The applicant is proposing an approximately 12 square foot, non-illuminated sign above the main
entrance on a primary building wall and 14.5 feet above grade. There are also other existing
wall signs and an existing monument sign located next to the parking lot entrance that will
remain. The proposed sign would comply with the applicable requirements.

Refuse Screening — Location needs to be identified

e Refuse and recycling storage containers are required to be enclosed on all four sides by
screening compatible with the principal structure not less than two feet higher than the refuse
container or shall be otherwise effectively screened from the street, adjacent residential uses
located in a residence or office residence district and adjacent permitted or conditional
residential uses. The location of the refuse containers has not been identified on the plans. On
the final plans, their location will need to be identified and screened as required.

Screening of Mechanical Equipment — Meets requirements

e All mechanical equipment is required to be arranged so as to minimize visual impact by using
screening and must comply with Chapter 535 and district requirements.

Lighting — Additional information needed

e Lighting must comply with Chapter 535 and Chapter 541 of the zoning code. A lighting plan was
not provided as part of the application. If lighting is proposed, one will need to be provided
with the final plans.

Impervious Surface Area — Not applicable
Specific Development Standards — Not applicable

AP Overlay District Standards — Meets requirements

e The addition would comply with the AP Overlay District height restrictions.

Outdoor storage — Additional information needed

e Outdoor storage exists on the site. It is subject to screening and landscaping requirements of
Chapter 550 of the zoning code. Where fronting a public street or sidewalk or within 300 feet
of a residence district or adjacent to any zoning district other than an 12 or I3 district, screening
that is not less than 6 feet in height and 95 percent opaque is required. Also where it fronts a
street, a 5 foot landscaped yard is required. The landscaped yard needs to contain:

e not less than | canopy tree for every 500 sq. ft. of landscaped yard or fraction thereof

e not less than | shrub for every 100 sq. ft. of landscaped yard or fraction thereof

e the remainder of the landscaped yard needs to be covered with turf grass, native grasses or
other perennial flowering plants, vines, shrubs or trees

The applicant is proposing to install a 6-foot tall, solid wood fence between the outdoor storage
areas and 60t Street and surrounding residential and residentially zoned properties. A 20-foot
landscaped yard will be provided adjacent to 60t Street as well. The tree and shrub
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requirement based on the size of the required yard is | and 4 respectively. The applicant has
indicated that the required number of trees and shrubs will be provided. This number, location,
and types of trees and shrubs will need to be identified on the final plans.

Fencing — Does not comply
e Fences must comply with Chapter 535 of the zoning code. The proposed 6-foot tall, wood
fencing complies with the applicable fence requirements. However, there is existing barbed
wire on the perimeter fencing. Barbed wire is a prohibited fencing material when it is located
within 100 feet of a residence district. The barbed wire will need to be removed to comply
with the fencing requirements. Slats in chain link are also a prohibited material, but the applicant
will be removing the chain link and replacing it with wood fencing.

3. Conformance with the applicable policies of The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth.

The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth identifies the site as transitional industrial on the future land
use map. With the adoption of the staff recommendation, the proposed development is consistent with
the following principles and policies outlined in the comprehensive plan:

Land Use Policy 1.3: Ensure that development plans incorporate appropriate transportation access and
facilities, particularly for bicycle, pedestrian, and transit.

1.3.1 Require safe, convenient, and direct pedestrian connections between principal building
entrances and the public right-of-way in all new development and, where practical, in
conjunction with renovation and expansion of existing buildings.

Urban Design Policy 10.12: Design industrial uses with appropriate transitions and other design features
which minimize negative impacts on surrounding residential uses.

10.12.1 Provide appropriate physical transition and separation using green space, fencing, setbacks or
orientation between industrial uses and other surrounding uses.

10.12.3  Require additional screening and buffering for new developments next to residential areas.

10.12.4 Design industrial sites to ensure direct access to major truck routes and freeways as a way to
minimize automobile and truck impacts on residential streets and alleys.

Urban Design Policy 10.18: Reduce the visual impact of automobile parking facilities.

10.18.1 Require that parking lots meet or exceed the landscaping and screening requirements of the
zoning code, especially along transit corridors, adjacent to residential areas, and areas of
transition between land uses.

10.18.2  Parking lots should maintain the existing street face in developed areas and establish them in
undeveloped areas through the use of fencing, walls, landscaping or a combination thereof
along property lines.

Urban Design Policy 10.19: Landscaping is encouraged in order to complement the scale of the site and
its surroundings, enhance the built environment, create and define public and private spaces, buffer and
screen, incorporate crime prevention principles, and provide shade, aesthetic appeal, and environmental
benefits.
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In general, larger, well-placed, contiguous planting areas that create and define public and
private spaces shall be preferred to smaller, disconnected areas.

Boulevard landscaping and improvements, in accordance with applicable city polices, are
encouraged.

4. Conformance with applicable development plans or objectives adopted by the City

Council.

Not applicable.

5. Alternative compliance.

The Planning Commission or zoning administrator may approve alternatives to any site plan review
requirement upon finding that project meets one of three criteria required for alternative compliance.
Alternative compliance is requested for the following requirements:

Building Placement. The placement of building addition would not reinforce the street wall
or be within 8 feet of an adjacent street. The addition will expand the existing office area which
is inset from 60t Street. The addition will extend towards the street and the applicant will
remove the area of parking between the building and the street bringing the building placement
closer to compliance. For these reasons, staff recommends that the planning commission grant
alternative compliance.

Windows. The amount of windows located between 2 and |0 feet above the adjacent grade
would exceed 30 percent of the wall area; however, the bottom of most of these windows
would not be within 4 feet of the adjacent grade. The addition is expanding an existing office
area and would tie in at the existing first floor elevation, which is located approximately 2.5 feet
above the adjacent grade. Lowering the proposed windows would not increase views into and
out of the building or natural surveillance. For these reasons, staff recommends that the
planning commission grant alternative compliance.

General landscaping. The applicant is proposing to landscape 6.8 percent of the net lot area
and provide |5 (9 existing and 6 proposed) of the 75 required trees and 31| of the 371 required
shrubs. Approximately 85,000 square feet of the 185,497 square feet of net lot area is occupied
by outdoor storage. Most of the remainder of the site is needed for circulation and parking.
The applicant is proposing to install landscaping improvements, including adding 3,380 square
feet of landscaping, along 60t Street. There would be room to plant additional trees in front of
the addition and in “Landscape Area A”. Therefore staff is recommending that the planning
commission require the applicant to plant at least 12 new canopy trees on the site. To further
improve the frontage along 60t Street, staff is recommending that the planning commission
require the applicant to remove the asphalt paving in the street boulevard and install sod and
trees.

Parking landscaping and screening. Adjacent to 60t Street, a 7-foot wide landscaped yard
is required between the parking areas and the street. The landscaped yard of the west parking
lot would be less than 7 feet. Screening that is 3 feet high and at least 60 percent opaque and at
least 4 canopy trees are required in each of the landscaped yards. No screening is proposed.
Four canopy trees are proposed for the east parking lot, but none are proposed for the west
parking lot. Areas of the west-side parking area currently are located less than 7 feet from the
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street. To prevent additional required parking from being eliminated, the applicant is proposing
a 3-foot wide landscaped yard. To further improve the frontage along 60t Street, staff is
recommending that the planning commission require the applicant to remove the asphalt paving
in the street boulevard and install sod and trees. In both parking lots, it would not be
impractical for screening to be provided. Therefore staff is also recommending that the planning
commission require screening to be installed as required along 60t Street.

The east parking area is adjacent to a residence district. Therefore, a 7-foot wide landscaped
yard with screening that is 6 feet tall and 95 percent opaque is required adjacent to the east lot
line. The required screening will be provided with a solid wood fence, but a landscaped yard is
not proposed. If a landscaped yard is provided, a required parking space would be eliminated.
Also, additional room on the west side of the parking area is likely needed to accommodate an
accessible route to the principal entrance. The east of the parking area abuts a parking lot for
the adjacent placement of assembly. For these reasons, staff is recommending that the planning
commission grant alternative compliance.

e Distance to trees. Only 17 of the 63 parking spaces would be located within 50 feet of an on-
site deciduous canopy tree. Requiring landscaped islands would eliminate required parking. The
recommended conditions of approval to plant more trees adjacent to and in the 60t Street
boulevard will increase the number of spaces that would be within 50 feet of a tree.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
for the Expansion of a Nonconforming Use:

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the expansion of a nonconforming use to
allow an approximately 2,300 square foot building addition for an existing legally nonconforming steel
fabrication use with outdoor storage located at the property located at |18 60t Street West in the |
Light Industrial District and 12 Light Industrial District.

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
for the Variance:

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a variance to reduce the
minimum parking requirement from 86 spaces to 63 spaces, where |7 spaces are grandfathered for the
property located at |18 60t Street West.

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
for the Site Plan Review:

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the site plan review application to allow an
approximately 2,300 square foot building addition for the property located at |18 60t Street West,
subject to the following conditions:

I. A walkway at least 4 feet in width shall connect the principal entrance to the 60t Street
sidewalk as required by section 530.130 of the zoning code.
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2. Not less than |12 new canopy trees shall be planted on the site in the landscaped areas
adjacent to 60t Street.

3. In the 60t Street boulevard, the asphalt shall be removed and replaced with sod and trees
as an alternative to complying fully with the landscaping requirements of sections 530.160
and 530.170 of the zoning code.

4. Parking lot screening shall be provided as required by section 530.170 of the zoning code.

5. The outdoor storage areas shall be landscaped and screened from view as required by
section 550.280 of the zoning code.

6. The barb wire, a prohibited fencing material, shall be removed as required by section
535.430 of the zoning code.

7. Department of Community Planning and Economic Development staff review and approval
of the final building elevations, floor, site, lighting and landscape plans.

8. Site improvements required by Chapter 530 or by the City Planning Commission shall be
completed by March 24, 2016, unless extended by the Zoning Administrator, or the permit
may be revoked for non-compliance.

ATTACHMENTS

PDR report

Written description and findings submitted by applicant
Zoning map

Site plan

Site survey

Plans

Building elevations

Renderings

. Photos

0. Correspondence
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Minneapolis Development Review
250 South 4™ Street

Room 300

Minneapolis, MN 55415

Preliminary Development Review Report

Development Coordinator Assigned: DONALD ZART
(612) 673-2726
don.zart@minneapolismn.gov

Status * Tracking Number: PDR 1001175
RESUBMISSION Applicant: LEJEUNE STEEL
REQUIRED 118 W. 60TH STREET
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55419
Site Address: 118 60TH ST W
4415 NICOLLET AVE
Date Submitted: 11-MAR-2014
Date Reviewed: 14-MAR-2014
Purpose

The purpose of the Preliminary Development Review (PDR) is to provide Customers with comments about their
proposed development. City personnel, who specialize in various disciplines, review site plans to identify issues
and provide feedback to the Customers to assist them in developing their final site plans.

The City of Minneapolis encourages the use of green building techniques. For additional information please check
out our green building web page at: http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/mdr/GreenBuildingOptions_home.asp.

DISCLAIMER: The information in this review is based solely on the preliminary site plan submitted. The
comments contained in this report are preliminary ONLY and are subject to modification.

Project Scope
Addition and renovation of existing business office area

Review Findings (by Discipline)

Q Parks - Forestry

o Contact Paul Martinson (612-499-9209) regarding removal or protection of trees during construction in the
city right of way.

o Please also contact Paul Martinson for assistance in selecting trees that will be planted in the city right of way.

e The proposed additions is less than 5000 square feet and therefore is exempt from park dedication fees.

Q Right of Way
e The plan as submitted meets the requirements of the Public Works Right-Of-Way Division.

*Approved: You may continue to the next phase of developing your project.
*Resubmission Required:  You cannot move forward or obtain permits until your plans have been resubmitted and approved.



Minneapolis Development Review Tracking Number: PDR 1001175

O Zoning - Planning

e The following land use applications are required: Expansion of a nonconforming use located in the 11 Light
Industrial District and 12 Light Industrial District for an existing legally nonconforming steel fabrication use
with outdoor storage; Variance to reduce the minimum parking requirement from 86 spaces to 63 spaces,
where 17 spaces are grandfathered; and Site plan review to allow an approximately 2,300 square foot building
addition.

o |dentify the location of where refuse containers are stored. If located in the building, include a note on the
plans.

¢ Identify the the proposed number and types of shrubs and trees (botanical and common names) and specific
location on the site plan.

e The applications have been scheduled for the 3/24/14 Planning Commission meeting. The commission may
require additional changes.

O Addressing

e The address for the proposed LeJune Steel addition will be 118 W. 60th Street. This address meets the City of
Minneapolis Street Naming and Address Standard requirements.

O Street Design

o For detailed information related to City of Minneapolis standard specifications, details, and standard plates
refer to the following: http://www.minneapolismn.gov/publicworks/plates/index.htm

o All driveway aprons shall be designed and constructed to City standards. Please refer to the following:
http://www.minneapolismn.gov/publicworks/plates/public-works_road. Driveway aprons shall be shown
graphically correct on all related site plan sheets.

o All curb & gutter in the Public right-of-way shall be designed and constructed to City standards, curb & gutter
to be City standard B624 Curb and Gutter. Please refer to the following:
http://www.minneapolismn.gov/publicworks/plates/public-works road. Add the appropriate details from the
ROAD-1000 Series - Curbs and Gutters (ROAD-1003, and ROAD-1010) to the plans.

Q Sidewalk

e The plan as submitted meets the requirements of the Public Works Sidewalk Inspections Division.

o Note to the Applicant: The existing sidewalk and bituminous paved boulevard are not in compliance with
City Ordinance. It is recommended that the Applicant consider new concrete sidewalk and a landscaped
boulevard per the Minneapolis Code of Ordinances (Title 17, Chapter 427.10 - Boulevards).

Q Traffic and Parking
e The plan as submitted meets the requirements of the Public Works Traffic & Parking Services Division.

O Business Licensing
e There is not a Business License requirement for this project.

Q Water

e The proposed 6" water service is not allowed as shown on the plans; City requirements do not allow service
line locations to be any farther than two feet outside the building line and should run in a line perpendicular
from the watermain straight into the proposed building to the meter location. In addition, multiple service
connections are generally not allowed to a single property; if the proposed 6" service is for fire protection
only, the existing 14" service line can remain. Please contact Rock Rogers at (612) 673-2286 to confirm
domestic water and fire service layout, manhole construction, connections, and sizes.

O Sewer Design

e Stormwater Management: Please note the land disturbing area associated with the project is identified as
being just under 1 acre. If the scope of the proposed project expands to include land disturbing activity of 1
PDR Report ver 3.0 (PDRR1.doc) 2
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acre or more, the project would be subject to the stormwater treatment requirements in Chapter 54 of the
Minneapolis Code of Ordinances. Given the size of the project, it is recommended that stormwater treatment
practices be considered. There is a Stormwater Utility Fee credit that the property could be eligible for if
stormwater treatment is provided.

The proposed project is located within the Minnehaha Creek Watershed District, which has a separate review
process from that of the City. Please note it may be necessary to obtain approvals or permits from Minnehaha
Creek Watershed District. It is the owner's responsibility to obtain any of these necessary approvals.

Erosion Control: Inlet protection should be provided at all downstream catch basins that will receive runoff
from the project site area. Please note this on the plans and provide a detail of the device.

For comments or questions on Public Works Surface Water & Sewers Division related requirements please
contact Jeremy Strehlo, (Professional Engineer) at (612) 673-3973, or jeremy.strehlo@minneapolismn.gov

Q Construction Code Services

The new main entry must be accessible and connected to accessible parking by an accessible route. Chapter
1341 section 1112.1

Doors 114A & 114B may have inadequate maneuvering depending on hardware function.

If matching roof slopes are less than %" per foot, the addition must be designed for water accumulation in
accordance with Section 1611.2.

The Application for Permit documents must demonstrate adequate fixture counts including the new occupant
load from the addition.

Contact David Bond (612)673-2118 with any questions to these comments.

Contact the Met Council regarding a Service Availability Charge that may need to be collected. See this link
for more information:
http://www.minneapolismn.gov/www/groups/public/@regservices/documents/webcontent/convert 281675.pd
f

Q Environmental Health

PDR Report ver 3.0 (PDRR1.doc)

If the office addition will be on soil that has been determined to be impacted by previous site activities that
before excavation begins a remedial action plan should be submitted tothe Minnesota Pollution Control
Agency for approval. The reuse or temporary storage on site of impacted soils requires City approval and
permtis as identified below.

The site Industrial Stormwater Plan for MPCA Permit # MNRO05349T should be reviewed and updated as
necessary to reflect site changes. If there are changes they should be submitted to the MCPA as required
under the current permit.

If dewatering is required during site construction see below for city permit requirements. Subgrade structures
should be designed to prevent infiltration of groundwater without the need for a permanent dewatering system
being installed. If a continuously operating permanent dewatering system is needed it must be approved as
part of the sanitary sewer and storm drain site plan approval prior to construction beginning.

No construction, demolition or commercial power maintenance equipment shall be operated within the city
between the hours of 6:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. on weekdays or during any hours on Saturdays, Sundays and
state and federal holidays, except under permit. Contact Environmental Services at 612-673-3867 for permit
information.

Permits and approval are required from Environmental Services for the following activities: Temporary
storage of impacted soils on site prior to disposal or reuse; Reuse of impacted soils on site; Dewatering and
discharge of accumulated storm water or ground water, underground or aboveground tank installation or
removal, well construction or sealing. Contact Tom Frame at 612-673-5807 for permit applications and
approvals.

A review of the project, permits issued and an inspection from Environmental Service for identification of
equipment and site operations that require annual registration with the City of Minneapolis will occur for this
project.
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Q Fire Safety

e Maintain fire suppression system throughout new addition and provide necessary permits
e Maintain fire department access at all times

O Historical Preservation Committee
e There is not a preservation review required for the proposed addition.

END OF REPORT
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612/861-3321 118 W. 60TII ST. ¢ MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55419 612/861-2724 FAX

Dear neighbor,

Since 1944, LeJeune Steel Company has shared your neighborhood in Minneapolis proudly.

We wanted to let you know we are planning a small addition to the south side of our office area
as well as the addition of some green space in front of our entry. New fencing, landscaping and
other minor elements to “spruce the place up” are also planned. Don’t worry, we are going to
preserve the wonderful, existing boulevard trees the best we can!

We plan on presenting our project to the Minneapolis Planning Commission at a future date and
will also hold an open house so you can stop by and see our plans. The open house will be
held for you, our neighbors. It will be a good opportunity to interact with the leadership at
LeJeune to understand what we do, how we do it, and our commitment to the neighborhood.

Thanks for being our neighbors for so many years and we look forward to many more.

Sincerely,

President
LeJeune Steel Company

An Equal Opportunity Employer /Contractor
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according to the plat thereof on file or of record in the office of the Register of .
Deeds in and for said County. |

PART OF SEC. 22, TWP. 28, RNG. 24

rrens Certificate of Title 6535
Thot part of the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter, Section 22, Township 28,
Range 24, described as beginning at a point on the South line of "Kesler Addition To
Minneopolis”, distant 180 feet West from the Southeast corner of Lot 2, Block 4, "Kesler
Addition To Minneapolis”; thence West alang said South line a distance of 679.15 feet;
thence South, deflecting to the left 91 degrees 47 minutes 40 seconds, a distance of
165.38 feet, more or less, to the North fine of Lot 203, . Auditor's Subdivision 149;
thence East along soid North line and its extension to the Eost line of soid Northeast
Quarter of the Southwest Quorter; thence North along said East line to its intersection
with a line drawn parallel with ond 80 feet South from the South line of "Kesler Addition
To Minneapolis”, and the extension East of sqid South line; thence West along said
parollel line a distance of 223 feet to a line drawn South, porallel with the East line of
soid Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter, from the point of beginning; thence
North along the last described paraliel line a distance of 80 feet to the point of
beginning, according to the Government Survey thereof, except the Southerly 30 feet of
the Westerly 187 feet of the mast Easterly 220 feet thereof.
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NOTES

~  Parcel PIN NO. 22-28-24-31-0147.

MOST WLY CORNER OF
LOT 203 AUD. SUB. NO. 149

—  Field survey was completed by E.G. Rud and Sons, Inc. on 10/03/13 and
12/20/13.

—  Project is on Hennepin County Coordinate System.

(— SOUTH LINE OF LOT 204
\ AUD. SUB NO. 149

—  Curb shots are taken at the top and bock of curb.

S

—  This survey is a partial boundary survey, supplemented with topographic
information as required. A full boundory survey was not performed for this
parcel. However, boundary information is shown based upon the
monumentation found, supplemented with 2—-18—1981 and 5-7-98 survey
records.
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—  This survey was prepared without the benefit of title work. Additional
. easements, restrictions and/or encumbrances may exist other than those
shown hereon. Survey subject to revision upon receipt of a current title

commitment or an attorney’s title opinion. » - NORTH

- Due to field work being completed during the winter season there may be
improvements in addition to those shown that were not visible due to snow
and ice conditions characteristic of Minnesota winters.
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NOTES

—  Parcel PIN NO. 22-28-24-31-0147. ¥

—  Field survey was completed by E.G. Rud and Sons, Inc. on 10/03/13 and
12/20/13.

—  Project is on Hennepin County Coordinate System.

- Curb shots are taken at the top and back of curb.

3
838

—~  This survey is for topographic purposes only of a portion of the above legal 393
description. A full boundary survey was not performed for this survey. DOUR=f
However, monumented lot lines adjacent to the topographic area are shown.
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- This survey was prepared without the benefit of title work. Additional
easements, restrictions and/or encumbrances may exist other than those
shown hereon. Survey subject to revision upon receipt of a current title
commitment or an attorney's title opinion.
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- Building dimensions are to the exterior face of the office building and not EXISTING
to the foundation under the building. See Photos B and C. BUILDING

- Utilities shown hereon are observed. Excavations were not made during the
process of this survey to locate underground utilities and/or structures. The
location of underground utilities and/or structures may vary from locations
shown hereon and additional underground utilities and/or structures may be
encountered. Contact Gopher State One Call Notification Center at (851)
4540002 for verification of utility type and field location, prior to
excavation. United Locating Services (320—963—8511) was used for utility
locates. The Gopher State Ticket number obtained by United Locating 78.3,
services for this survey locate request is 132700399. Utility Companies e T
contacted by One Call are as follows:
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Gopher Stote One Ticket Number 132700398 is in reference to only the utilities shown on

this sheet.

- Due to field work being completed during the winter season there may be ®
improvements in addition to those shown that were not visible due to snow [
and ice conditions characteristic of Minnesota winters.
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Field survey was completed by E.G. Rud and Sons, Inc. on 10/03/13 and

12/20/13.

Project is on Hennepin County Coordinate System.

Curb shots ore taken at the top and back of curb.

This survey was prepared without the benefit of title work.

shown hereon.
commitment or an attorney's title opinion.

Additional
eosements, restrictions and/or encumbrances may exist other than those
Survey subject to revision upon receipt of a current title

EXISTING
BUILDING

Due to field wark being completed during the winter season there may be
improvements in addition to those shown that were not visible due to snow

ond ice conditions charocteristic of Minnesota winters.

Utilities shown hereon ore observed.

Excavations were not made during the

process of this survey to locate underground utilities and/or structures. The
locotion of underground utilities and/or structures may vary from locations
shown hereon ond odditionol underground utilities and/or structures may be
encountered. Contact Gopher State One Call Natification Center at (651)

454-0002 for verification of utility type and field location, prior to
excovotion. There is no Gopher State One Ticket No. for this sheet.

For boundary information see sheet 1 of 3 sheets.
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DRAWNBY: | DESIGNBY:
CM. C.W.P,
GENERAL NOTES S | mowwo
C.W.P. 13-1438
THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS CONCERNING TYPE AND 'ORIGINAL DATE:

LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES IS NOT GUARANTEED TO BE ACCURATE OR ALL
INCLUSIVE. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING HIS DWN
DETERMINATION AS TO TYPE AND LOCATION OF UTILITIES AS NECESSARY TO
AVOID DAMAGE TO THESE UTILITIES.

CALL 811" FOR EXISTING UTILITES LOCATIONS PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATIONS. -

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY SIZE, ELEVATION, AND LOCATION OF
EXISTING SANITARY SEWER, STORM SEWER, AND WATER MAIN AND NOTIFY
ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO THE START OF INSTALLATIONS.

INSTALLATIONS SHALL CONFORM TO THE CITY STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND
DETAIL PLATES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY CITY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT A MINIMUM
OF 2 PRIOR TO THE INTERRUPTION OF ANY SEWER OR WATER
SERVICES TO EXISTING HOMES OR BUSINESSES.

STORAGE OF MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED ON PUBLIC
STREETS OR WTHIN PUBLIC RIGHT—OF-WAY.

NOTIFY CITY A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION.

ALL ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE, AND GAS EXTENSIONS INCLUDING SERVICE LINES
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY
SPECIFICATIONS.  ALL UTILITY DISCONNECTIONS SHALL BE CDORDINATED WITH
THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY.

CONTACT CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT FOR INSPECTION OF
ALL UTIUTY WORK.

NO PUBLIC SIDEWALK SHALL BE OBSTRUCTED.

THE CONTRACTOR AND OWNER SHALL MAKE AVAILABLE TO THE CITY A UST OF
CONTACTS TO BE NOTIFIED IF REPAIRS AND/OR MAINTENANCE TO SITE EROSION
CONTROL MEASURES ARE REQUIRED.

NO CONSTRUCTION, DEMOLITION, OR COMMERCIAL POWER MAINTENANCE

EQUIPMENT SHALL BE OPERATED WITHIN THE CITY BETWEEN THE HOURS OF

6:00 PM AND 7:00 AM ON WEEKDAYS, OR DURING ANY HDURS ON

ESTURDAYS, SUNDAYS AND STATE AND FEDERAL HOLIDAYS, EXCEPT UNDER
RMIT.

TRAFFIC CONTROL DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
STANDARD REQUIREMENTS OF MNDOT AS OUTLINED IN THE MINNESOTA MANUAL
OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MMUTCD).

A LICENSED AND BONDED CONCRETE CONTRACTOR MUST PERFORM ANY
CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY.

A SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION PERMIT MUST BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO THE START
OF ANY WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT—DF-—WAY.

PROTECT THE RIGHT—OF—WAY TREES WITH CHAIN LINK FENCING AT THE DRIP
LINE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

CONTACT DENNIS DUERR AT (612) 673—2707 PRIOR TD CONSTRUCTION FOR
THE REMOVAL OF ANY CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS RIGHT—OF-WAY SIGNS THAT MAY
BE IN THE WAY OF CONSTRUCTION

AN OBSTRUCTION PERMIT IS REQUIRED ANYTIME CONSTRUCTION WORK IS

PERFORMED IN THE RIGHT-OF—WAY. LOG ONTO
FOR A PERMIT.
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02/41/14_| CITY COMMENTS
01/07/14 | ADD AREA#2
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LIC. NO.

my direct supervision and that | am a
duly Licensed Professional Engineer under the
1awa of the State of Minnesota.

CHARLES W. PLOWE
02.11.14
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GENERAL HOTES GHO@BY: | PROJNO.
C.W.P. 13-1438
THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS CONCERNING TYPE AND ORIGINAL DATE:
LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES IS NOT GUARANTEED TO BE ACCURATE OR ALL OCTOBER 18, 2013

INCLUSIVE. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING HIS OWN
DETERMINATION AS TO TYPE AND LOCATION OF UTILITES AS NECESSARY TO
AVOID DAMAGE TO THESE UTILITIES.

CALL "B11" FOR EXISTING UTILITIES LOCATIONS PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATIDNS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY SIZE, ELEVATION, AND LOCATION OF EXISTING
EXISTING SANITARY SEWER, STORM SEWER, AND WATER MAIN AND NOTIFY BUILDING
ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO THE START OF INSTALLATIONS.

INSTALLATIONS SHALL CONFORM TO THE CITY STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND EXISTING
T
DETAIL PLATES. FABRICATION
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY CITY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT A MINIMUM AREA
OF 24 HOURS PRIOR TO THE INTERRUPTION OF ANY SEWER OR WATER

SERMCES TO EXISTING HOMES OR BUSINESSES.

STORAGE OF MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED ON PUBLIC
STREETS OR WITHIN PUBLIC RIGHT—OF-—-WAY.
0

o

/STEEL STEPS
B 9~W/ RAILINGS

Al

NOTIFY CITY A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION.

ALL ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE, AND GAS EXTENSIONS INCLUDING SERVICE LINES
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY

SPECIFICATIONS.  ALL UTILITY DISCONNECTIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH EXISTING
THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY.
OFFICE
AREA

CONTACT CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT FOR INSPECTION OF
ALL UTILITY WORK.

118 WEST 60TH STREET

NO PUBLIC SIDEWALK SHALL BE OBSTRUCTED. EXIST. TREE TO BE REMOVED

DATE | REVISION DESCRIPTION

THE CONTRACTOR AND OWNER SHALL MAKE AVAILABLE TO THE CITY A LIST OF
CONTACTS TO BE NOTIFIED IF REPAIRS AND/OR MAINTENANCE TO SITE EROSION
CONTROL MEASURES ARE REQUIRED. ‘o

NO CONSTRUCTION, DEMOLITION, OR COMMERCIAL POWER MAINTENANCE

EQUIPMENT SHALL BE OPERATED WITHIN THE CITY BETWEEN THE HOURS OF

6:00 PM AND 7:00 AM ON WEEKDAYS, OR DURING ANY HOURS ON

|gé;URDAYS, SUNDAYS AND STATE AND FEDERAL HOLIDAYS, EXCEPT UNDER
MIT.

182271

under the

laws of the State of Minnesota.

TRAFFIC CONTROL DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN_ACCORDANCE WITH THE
STANDARD REQUIREMENTS OF MNDOT AS OUTLINED IN THE MINNESOTA MANUAL
OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MMUTCD).

LIC. NO.

A LICENSED AND BONDED CONCRETE CONTRACTOR MUST PERFORM ANY
CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY,

RIM=840.73
INV.=836.43

A SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION PERMIT MUST BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO THE START
OF ANY WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT—OF-WAY. 78,

P

CHARLES W. PLOWE

01.07.14

PROTECT THE RIGHT—OF—WAY TREES WITH CHAIN LINK FENCING AT THE DRIP
LINE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

or under my direct supervision and that | am a

CONTACT DENNIS DUERR AT (612) 873-2707 PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION FOR
THE REMOVAL OF ANY CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS RIGHT-OF—WAY SIGNS THAT MAY
BE IN THE WAY OF CONSTRUCTION

1 heraby certify that this plan was prepared by me

duly LI
DATE:

EXIST 7 FOOT CHAIN
LINK_FENCE

AT

>
ot

R SERVC

Sugios,.,

AN OBSTRUCTION PERMIT IS REQUIRED ANYTIME CONSTRUCTION WORK IS
PERFORMED IN THE RIGHT—OF—WAY, LOG ONTO : 5 = - : -
FOR A PERMIT. - - e ~ | — e

REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING STREET MATERIALS AS REQUIRED FOR
CONSTRUCTION IS CONSIDERED INCIDENTAL.

SAW-CUT EXISTING BITUMINOUS AND CONCRETE CURB TO PROVIDE BUTT—JOINT.

WESEAPOLS, i1
REMOVALS PLAN

RESTORE DISTURBED STREET TO EXISTING OR BETTER SECTION.
BACKFILLING OF CURB IS INCIDENTAL TO CURB INSTALLATION.

B

LE JEUNE STEEL CONPANY

FOUR INCHES OF CLASS 5 UNDER CURB IS INCIDENTAL TO CURB INSTALLATION.
CURB ENDS SHALL TERMINATE IN A THREE-FOOT BEAVER TAIL.

— o EXISTING OVERHEAO ELECTRIC e PROPOSED WATER PIPE
——m EXISTING UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE ———dm—  PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER PIPE
@~ EXISTING UNDERGROUND CABLE ——pPem—e  PROPOSED STORM SEWER PIPE
m EXISTING TELEPHONE PEDESTAL ——<<——o PROPOSED DRAINTILE AND CLEAN-OUT
B EXISTING ELECTRICAL PEDESTAL ——ELEC—— PROPOSED ELECTRIC SERVICE *
[} EXISTING CABLE PEDESTAL —GAS—— PROPOSED GAS SERVICE *
oW EXISTING UTIITY POLE ———TEL—— PROPOSED TELEPHONE SERMICE *
& EXISTING LIGHT POLE (] PROPOSED STORM MANHOLE
§I >>———  EXISTING STORM SEWER [u] PROPOSED CATCH BASIN
3 1——— EXSTING WATER MAIN A PROPOSED FLARED-END SECTION
)
] 5——  EXISTING SANITARY SEWER sX PROPOSED GATE VALVE Pl E
—— N —— EXISTING FORCEMAIN X PROFOSED HYDRANT ENGINEERING, INC.
(] EXISTING STORM MANHOLE ,
® PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
@776 LAKE DRIVE
o= EXISTING CATCH BASIN
———928——  PROPOSED CONTOUR SUNTE 110
< EXISTING FLARED—END SECTION Q3 LINO LAKES, MN 55014
3 X920.60 PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION PHONE: (851) 961-8210
3X EXISTING GATE VALVE P v PHONE. 1 3°)1
SURFACE, OR GROUNO SURFACE 8701
};.g EXISTING HYDRANT UNLESS OTHERMSE INDICATED)
——— §—  PROPOSED SILT FENCE
® EXISTING WELL
ox NORTH
® EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE == PROPOSED DIRECTION OF DRAINAGE
EXISTING CONTOUR PROPOSED BITUMINOUS
EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION K PROPOSED CONCRETE

EXISTING BITUMINOUS PROPOSED RIP—RAP

EXISTING BITUMINOUS (TO BE REMOVED) I:Zj PROPOSED FILTRATION MEDIA

O PROPOSED INLET PROTECTION 1INCH = 20FEET

EXISTING TREES

Know what.s below EXISTING TREES (TO BE REMOVED) m | ! m
H EXISTING RETAINING WALL
Call before you dig. e e LE JEUNE STEEL COMPANY




AVOID DAMAGE TO THESE UTILITIES.

DETAIL PLATES.

CONSTRUCTION,

THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY.

ALL UTILITY WOl

CONTROL MEASURES ARE REQUIRED.

PERMIT.

LINE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

BE IN THE WAY OF CONSTRUCTION

FOR A PERMIT.

2/11/2014

Know what's below.

NO PUBLIC SIDEWALK SHALL BE OBSTRUCTED.

Call before you dig.

INCLUSIVE. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING HIS OWN
DETERMINATION AS TO TYPE AND LOCATION OF UTILITES AS NECESSARY TO

CALL "811" FOR EXISTING UTILITIES LOCATIONS PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY SIZE, ELEVATION, AND LOCATION OF
EXISTING SANITARY SEWER, STORM SEWER, AND WATER MAIN AND NOTIFY
ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO THE START OF INSTALLATIONS.

INSTALLATIONS SHALL CONFORM TO THE CITY STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY CITY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT A MINIMUM
OF 24 HOURS PRIOR TO THE INTERRUPTION OF ANY SEWER OR WATER
SERVICES TO EXISTING HOMES OR BUSINESSES.

STORAGE OF MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED ON PUBLIC
STREETS OR WITHIN PUBLIC RIGHT—OF-WAY.

NOTIFY CITY A MINIMUM OF 4B HOURS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF

ALL ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE, AND GAS EXTENSIONS INCLUDING SERVICE LINES
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY
SPECIFICATIONS.  ALL UTILITY DISCONNECTIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH

CONTACT CITY OFK MINNEAPOLIS ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT FOR INSPECTION OF

THE CONTRACTOR AND OWNER SHALL MAKE AVAILABLE TO THE CITY A LIST OF
CONTACTS TO BE NOTIFIED iF REPAIRS AND/OR MAINTENANCE TO SITE EROSION

NO CONSTRUCTION, DEMOLITION, OR COMMERCIAL POWER MAINTENANCE

EQUIPMENT SHALL BE OPERATED WITHIN THE CITY BETWEEN THE HOURS CF
6:00 PM AND 7:00 AM ON WEEKDAYS, OR DURING ANY HOURS Ol
SATURDAYS, SUNDAYS AND STATE AND FEDERAL HOLIDAYS, EXCEPT UNDER

TRAFFIC CONTROL DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN_ACCORDANCE WITH THE
STANDARD REQUIREMENTS OF MNDOT AS OUTLINED
OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MMUTCD).

IN THE MINNESOTA MANUAL
A LICENSED AND BONDED CONCRETE CONTRACTOR MUST PERFORM ANY
CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY.

A SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION PERMIT MUST BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO THE START
OF ANY WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT—-OF—WAY.

PROTECT THE RIGHT—OF—WAY TREES WITH CHAIN LINK FENCING AT THE DRIP

CONTACT DENNIS DUERR AT (612) 673-2707 PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION FOR
THE REMOVAL OF ANY CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS RIGHT—~OF—WAY SIGNS THAT MAY

Baa.10
FNDIPQPEN

NEW SCREEN FENCE
(SEE NOTE #1)
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FABRICATION
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EXIST. ENTRANCE
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TOTAL BUILDING
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118,254 SQ. FT.
EXISTING

OFFICE
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118 WEST 60TH STREET

““-SNOW [STORAGE

842

EXISTING
BUILDING
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AN OBSTRUCTION PERMIT IS REQUIRED ANYTNE CONSTRUCTION WORK IS
PERFORMED IN THE RIGHT-OF—WAY. LOG ON

o EXISTING OVERHEAD ELECTRIC mm—lem—  PROPOSED WATER PIPE
EXISTING TELEPHONE e PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER PIPE
———@ ———  EXISTNG UNDERGROUND CABLE e pm—me  PROPOSEO STORM SEWER PIPE
o EXISTING TELEPHONE PEDESTAL ———<<———o PROPOSED DRAINTILE AND CLEAN-OUT
B EXISTING ELECTRICAL PEDESTAL ———ELEC—— PROPOSED ELECTRIC SERVICE *
] EXISTING CABLE PEDESTAL ———GAS—— PROPOSED GAS SERVCE *
(oY EXISTING UTILITY POLE ———TEL—— PROPOSED TELEPHONE SERVCE *
© EXISTING LIGHT POLE o PROPOSED STORM MANHOLE
>>———  EXISTING STORM SEWER o PROPOSED CATCH BASIN
1——— EXISTING WATER MAIN A PROPOSED FLARED—END SECTION
>- EXISTING SANITARY SEWER sX PROPOSED GATE VALVE
— EXISTING FORCEMAIN % PROPOSED HYDRANT
@ EXISTNG STORM MANHOLE ® PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
al_} EXISTING CATCH BASIN
———928———  PROPOSED CONTOUR
< EXISTING FLARED-END SECTION e §3Q
> X920.60 PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION
zX EXISTING GATE VALVE s Ry
SURFACE, OR GROUND SJRFADE
}'X EXISTING HYDRANT UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED)
e §—  PROPOSED SILT FENCE

EXISTING WELL
EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

EXISTING CONTOUR
EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION

EXISTING BITUMINOUS

EXISTING BITUMINOUS (TO BE

EXISTING TREES

EXISTNG TREES (TO BE REMOVED)

EXISTING RETAINING WALL
EXISTING FENCE

PROPOSED DIRECTION OF DRAINAGE
PROPOSED BITUMINOUS

PROPOSED CONCRETE

PROPOSED RIP~RAP

PROPOSED FILTRATION MEDIA

PROPOSED INLET PROTECTION

PARKING SUMMARY

20,000/1,000 = 20 SPACES
54/2,000 = 50 SPAC
TOTAL REQ. 70 SPACES
STANDARD SPACES (8'-6"x18") (75%) = 47
COMPACT SPACES (8'x15") (25%) =16 (C)
HANDICAP SPACES (AS SHOWN) =3
TOTAL ACTUAL SPACES =63
NOTES:
1. ALL NEW SCREEN FENCING TO BE 6'0", WOOD, 85%
TRANSLUCENT.

2. LANDSCAPE AREA TO HAVE (#530.160) 1 TREE PER 500
SQUARE FEET, 1 SHRUB PER 100 SQUARE FEET;
THEREFORE, LANDSCAPE AREA "A” TO HAVE:

3100 + 500 = 6 TREES
3100 + 100 = 31 SHRUBS

EW GREEN SPACE TO BE TURF.

FUTURE PLANS FOR EMPLOYEE OUTDOOR SEATING.

PROPOSED DISTURBED AREAS

AREA SHEET sQ. FT,
AREA #1 c2.1 10814
AREA #2 c2.2 28543

TOTAL 39357

PROPOSED DISTURBED AREA #

EXISTING PROPOSED
PERVIOUS SQ.FT. 1606 2945
IMPERVIOUS SQ.FT. 9208 7869
TOTAL SQ.FT. 10814 10814

PLANT SCHEDULE

TREES: ASH

SHRUBS: TO BE SELECTED
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THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS CONCERNING TYPE AND ORIGINAL DATE:
LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES IS NOT GUARANTEED TO BE ACCURATE OR AlL OCTOBER 18, 2013

DATE | REVISION DESCRIPTION
02/1114 | CITY COMMENTS

01/23/14 | CITY COMMENTS
41/14/13 | CITY COMMENTS

01/07/14 | CITY COMMENTS

LIC.NO. 18227

Iaws of the State of Minnesota.

CHARLES W. PLOWE
02.11.14

1 hereby certify that this pian was prepared by me
or under my direct supervision and that 1 am a
duly Licensed Professlonal Engineer under the

DATE:

WRREAPOLIS, I
SITE PLAN

PLOWE

ENGINEERING, INC.

BUMTE 110

LINO LAKES, MN 55014
PHONE: (851) 361-8210
FAX; (851) 381-8701
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DRAWNBY: | DESIGNBY:
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GENERAL KOTES —————————WFST B - T i | oroes” | oL
WEST 59 1 / 2 STREET o ‘ | _CWP. | 131438
EXIST 6 FOOT CHAIN . ORIGINAL DATE:
THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS CONCERNING TYPE AND g’ L o —— e — —— ———_— — —— — —— —l . oA 16,2013
LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES IS NOT GUARANTEED TO BE ACCURATE OR ALL - - OCTOBER 16, 20
INCLUSIVE. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING HIS OWN =y —— e kX ‘ |
DETERMINATION AS TO TYPE AND LOCATION OF UTILITIES AS NECESSARY TO NEW FENCE
AVOID DAMAGE TO THESE UTILITES. EXTEND "TQ PROPERTY CORNER LINK FENCE .
. EACH DIRECTION | :
CALL "811" FOR EXISTING UTILITIES LOCATIONS PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATIONS. I
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY SIZE, ELEVATION, AND LOCATION OF ‘ .
EXISTING SANITARY SEWER, STORM SEWER, AND WATER MAIN AND NOTIFY .
ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO THE START OF INSTALLATIONS. | |
INSTALLATIONS SHALL CONFORM TO THE CITY STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND
DETAIL PLATES. l :
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY CITY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT A MINIMUM ‘
OF 24 HOURS PRIOR TO THE INTERRUPTION OF ANY SEWER OR WATER —--—~OVERHEAD CRANE-;
SERVICES TO EXISTING HOMES OR BUSINESSES. .
STORAGE OF MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED ON PUBLIC | . z
STREETS OR WITHIN PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY. ‘ l B
NOTIFY CITY A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF .
CONSTRUCTION. I
o
ALL ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE, AND GAS EXTENSIONS INCLUDING SERVICE LINES l z s
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY l . [+] 8
SPECIFICATIONS. _ ALL UTILITY DISCONNECTIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED WATH @
THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY. } E EE
CONTACT CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT FOR INSPECTICN OF
ALL UTILITY WORK. | T ||
pipd
= B Sl
NO PUBLIC SIDEWALK SHALL BE OBSTRUCTED. l > s § g
THE CONTRACTOR AND OWNER SHALL MAKE AVAILABLE TO THE CITY A LIST OF l o
CONTACTS TO BE NOTIFIED IF REPAIRS AND/OR MAINTENANCE TO SITE EROSION w0
CONTROL MEASURES ARE REQUIRED. I
NO CONSTRUCTION, DEMOLITION, OR COMMERCIAL POWER MAINTENANCE % o B g
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE OPERATED WITHIN THE CITY BETWEEN THE HOURS OF I EES
6:00 PM AND 7:00 AM ON WEEKDAYS, OR DURING ANY HOURS ON Z ]
SATURDAYS, SUNDAYS AND STATE AND FEDERAL HOLIDAYS, EXCEPT UNDER 755F L E g j [}
PERMIT. o l > si 3
TRAFFIC CONTROL DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ‘ <C g £ a
STANDARD REQUIREMENTS OF MNDOT AS OUTLINED IN THE MINNESOTA MANUAL § §9=
OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MMUTCD). i -~ .Eg 23 3
k-]
A LICENSED AND BONDED CONCRETE CONTRACTOR MUST PERFORM ANY L [ §§ é
CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. i ~ B 2 -
- . ]
A SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION PERMIT MUST BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO THE START (@) Eﬂ 5 b
OF ANY WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF—WAY. EW SCREEN FENCE l &) ! §E§§ g
o) e
PROTECT THE RIGHT—OF-WAY TREES WITH CHAIN LINK FENCING AT THE DRIP (SEE NOTE #1) = - 25
LINE DURING CONSTRUCTION. — e — — — — —_— = Esz- 2
- - - - - s 3
CONTACT DENNIS DUERR AT (612) 673—2707 PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION FOR l | z°® 8
THE REMOVAL OF ANY CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS RIGHT—-OF—WAY SIGNS THAT MAY .
BE IN THE WAY OF CONSTRUCTION ‘ .
AN OBSTRUCTION PERMIT IS REQUIRED ANYTIME CONSTRUCTION WORK IS S oas I
PERFORMED IN THE RIGHT-OF~WAY. LOG ONTO BARREE: | :
FOR A PERMIT. E TE.,
-
=E B
CURB & BITUMINOUS KOTES X NOTES: 5 z
' 0" oP STURBED AREAS a
REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING STREET MATERIALS AS REQUIRED FOR 1. S'g'; NTEVXNSS?_%%?LTFENC‘NG TO BE 607, WOOD, PROPOSED DI BE [ p_l
CONSTRUCTION IS CONSIDERED INCIDENTAL. d . AREA SHEET sa. FT. &
SAW-CUT EXISTING BITUMINOUS AND CONCRETE CURB TO PROVIDE BUTT-JOINT. AREA #1 c21 10814 -
EN
RESTORE DISTURBED STREET TO EXISTING OR BETTER SECTION. (SEEWE ?ﬂ?TEEEh;ﬂ; CE AREA 2 c2.2 28543 E =
- _—
ey T S 121 TOTAL 39357 -
o Sy S
Al ;FRQDQSED BLTUM!NOU% 5 o ———om———  EXISTING OVERHEAD ELECTRIC ————l=m—— PROPOSED WATER PIPE
7z 5 . SURFAEE { _TP) : w4 ———m———  EXISTING UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE e PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER PIPE
A S ; o —e—  EXISTING UNDERGROUND CABLE —mpp————  PROPOSED STORM SEWER PIPE
LRI g, m EXISTING TELEPHONE PEDESTAL <<——o PROPOSED DRAINTILE AND CLEAN-DUT PROPOSED DISTURBED AREA #2
Wz 3] EXISTING ELECTRICAL PEDESTAL —— ELEC——  PROPOSED ELECTRIC SERVICE *
¥z EXISTING PROPOSED
. = é a EXISTING CABLE PEDESTAL ——GAS——— PROPOSED GAS SERVICE * i
PUOE L IR gn LY EXSTING UTILTY POLE ———TEL——  PROPOSED TELEPHONE SERVICE * PERVIOUS SQFT. 28543 0
! : C B
N &T;‘HY E;:lS"I: : gONC 4 \';” © x EXISTNG LIGHT POLE ] PROPOSED STORM MANHOLE IMPERVIOUS SQ.FT. 0 28543
. 4 3 4
.« SURFAGE WTH TP, OF* * >>———  EXSTING STORM SEWER =] PROPOSED CATCH BASIN TOTAL SQFT. 28543 28543
B fAGE { [
. .“‘EITUMINQUS‘ (TYP) |———  EXISTING WATER MAN A PROPOSED FLARED-END SECTION
.4 ik MO A
R PRIl > EXISTING SANITARY SEWER X PROFOSED GATE VALVE
FM —— EXSTING FORCEMAIN X PROPOSED HYDRANT
S
gl o BXISTING STORM MANHOLE ® PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
3 ASIN
o= BUSTNG CATCH B ———928——  pROPOSED CONTOUR
<€ EXISTING FLARED-END SECTION e 930
.6 PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION
sX EXISTING GATE VALVE Xs20.80 g o ENGINEERING, INC.
ey EXISTING HYDRANT UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED) G776 LAKE DRIVE
SUTE 110
® EISTING WELL e §——  PROPOSED SILT FENCE T As, M 58014
A KN ) ” ® EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE <t PROPOSED DIRECTION OF DRAINAGE m WQ’%&?‘"
“ o “EXST BONCRETE. EXISTING CONTOUR PROPOSED BITUMINOUS
. h . B
s s 4
Sl S R EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION PROPOSED CONCRETE NORTH
N g EXISTING BITUMINOUS PROPOSED RIP-RAP
& . 3 < = ¢ i EW SCREEN FENCE EASTING BITUMINOUS (TO BE F y - PROPOSED FILTRATION MEDIA
& EXISTING i (SEE NOTE #1) ) PROPOSED INLET PROTECTION
BUILDING : o
= S EXISTING TREES
- : t RS 0 T »

% EXISTING TREES (TO BE REMOVED)

1INCH = 20FEET
RETAINING WALL

e e EXISTING FENCE

e DISTING

Know what's below.

Call before you dig. ®e LE JEUNE STEEL COMPANY n




CM. C.W.P.
GENERAL NOTES CHODET: | PROLNO.
cw.p. 18-1438
THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS CONCERNING TYPE AND ORIGINAL DATE:
OCTOBER 16, 2013

LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES IS NOT GUARANTEED TO BE ACCURATE OR ALL
INCLUSIVE.  THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING HIS OWN
DETERMINATION AS TO TYPE AND LOCATION OF UTILITES AS NECESSARY TO
AVOID DAMAGE TO THESE UTILITIES.

CALL "811" FOR EXISTING UTILITIES LOCATIONS PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATIONS. EXISTING SEE SHEET A2.3 FOR

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY SIZE, ELEVATION, AND LOCATION OF FABRICATION ROOF DRAIN LOCATIONS

EXISTING SANITARY SEWER, STORM SEWER, AND WATER MAIN AND NOTIFY AREA
ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO THE START OF INSTALLATIONS.

EXISTNG /] 4
BUILDING :

INSTALLATIONS SHALL CONFORM TO THE CITY STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND
DETAIL PLATES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY CITY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT A MINIMUM
OF 24 HOURS PRIOR TO THE INTERRUPTION OF ANY SEWER OR WATER

L
SERVICES TO EXISTING HOMES OR BUSINESSES. o

=

NCE /EXIT

STORAGE OF MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED ON PUBLIC

STREETS OR WITHIN PUBLIC RIGHT—OF-WAY. 5

845.0 EXISTING

NOTIFY CITY A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF

CONSTRUCTION.
&AATCH EXIST. COFFICE
ALL ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE, AND GAS EXTENSIONS INCLUDING SERVICE LINES FLOOR ELEV. AREA
SHALL BE_CONSTRUCTED TO THE APPROPRIATE UTIITY COMPANY (TYP.)
SPECIFICATIONS. ALL UTILITY DISCONNECTIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH 7 118 WEST 60TH STREET

THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY.

CONTACT CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT FOR INSPECTION OF
ALL UTILITY WORK.

YRy
/ £Y7, /82
A
8 55 4, = ,
5107 ) - 31507,

NO PUBLIC SIDEWALK SHALL BE OBSTRUCTED.

DATE | REVISION DESCRIPTION
02/14/44 | CITY COMMENTS
01/07/14 | CITY COMMENTS
11/14118 | CITY COMMENTS

THE CONTRACTOR ANO OWNER SHALL MAKE AVAILABLE TO THE CITY A LIST OF 9i

CONTACTS TO BE NOTIFIED IF REPAIRS AND/OR MAINTENANCE TO SITE EROSION 2,307 SGFT. T
CONTROL MEASURES ARE REQUIRED. FFE 845.0
ADDITION
NO CONSTRUCTION, DEMOLITION, OR COMMERCIAL POWER MAINTENANCE E
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE OPERATED WITHIN THE CITY BETWEEN THE HOURS OF T7C 4272 43.90 -

6:00 PM AND 7:00 AM ON WEEKDAYS, OR DURING ANY HOURS ON
SATURDAYS, SUNDAYS AND STATE AND FEDERAL HOLIDAYS, EXCEPT UNDER

42.50”
PERMIT. L

LIC. NO.

TRAFFIC_CONTROL DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN_ACCORDANCE WITH THE
STANDARD REQUIREMENTS OF MNDOT AS OUTLINED IN THE MINNESOTA MANUAL NEW SCREEN FENCE
OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MMUTCD). (SEE NOTE #1)

A LICENSED AND BONDED CONCRETE CONTRACTOR MUST PERFORM ANY
CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY.

CHARLES W. PLOWE

laws of the State of Minnesota.

1 hereby certify that this plan was prepared by me
my direct supervision and that 1 am a
duly Licensed Professional Engineer under the

v

i -

A SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION PERMIT MUST BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO THE START //—"‘LANDSCAPE AREA A b

OF ANY WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF—-WAY. NEW FENCE i ?ﬂ&;gssogg g

PROTECT THE RIGHT—OF~WAY TREES WITH CHAIN LINK FENCING AT THE DRIP sz e B

LINE DURING CONSTRUCTION. N L — .
5 g
5 &

CONTACT DENNIS DUERR AT (612) 673-2707 PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION FOR
THE REMOVAL OF ANY CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS RIGHT—OF—~WAY SIGNS THAT MAY
BE IN THE WAY OF CONSTRUCTION

AN OBSTRUCTION PERMIT IS REQUIRED ANYTIME CONSTRUCTION WORK IS
PERFORMED IN THE RIGHT—OF—WAY. LOG ONTO
FOR A PERMIT. &

CONTRACTOR MUST CALL FOR A PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING 48 HOURS PRIOR
70 ANY LAND DISTURBANCES (612—673—3B67). FAILURE TO DO SO MAY
RESNULTISIN EINES. THE REVOCATION OF PERMIT AND A STOP WORK ORDER
BEING ISSUED.

WITH MECHANICAL &

INSTALL PERIMETER EROSION CONTROL AT THE LOCATIONS SHOWN ON THE
MN DEPT. OF LABOR

PLANS PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. (HAY BALES ARE NOT AN
ACCEPTABLE PERIMETER CONTROL.)

BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION, INSTALL A TEMPORARY ROCK CONSTRUCTION

ENTRANCE AT EACH POINT WHERE VEHICLES EXIT THE CONSTRUCTION SITE. USE

2 INCH OR GREATER DIAMETER ROCK IN A LAYER AT LEAST 6 INCHES THICK

ACROSS THE ENTIRE WIDTH OF THE ENTRANCE. EXTEND THE ENTRANCE AT

LEAST 50 FEET INTO THE CONSTRUCTION ZONE. USE A GEOTEXTILE FABRIC

BENEATH THE AGGREGATE IN ORDER TO PREVENT MIGRATION OF SOIL INTO THE mm
ROCK FROM BELOW.

GRADING, DRAINAGE, & EROSION
CONTROL PLAN

LE JEUNE STEEL COMPANY
118 WEST G0TH STREET

|
004

REMOVE ALL SOILS AND SEDIMENTS TRACKED OR OTHERWISE DEPOSITED ONTO . an. EXISTING OVERHEAD ELECTRIC ———i———  PROPOSED WATER PIPE Ve d
PUBLIC AND PRIVATE PAVEMENT AREAS. REMOVAL SHALL BE ON A DALY BASIS I:HIIIIII'IIIIISHII'I'B e ELEPHONE PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER PIPE AR N
WHEN TRACKING OCCURS AND MAY BE ORDERED BY MINNEAPOLIS INSPECTORS EXIST —_— e o mpe
AT ANY TIME {F CONDITIONS WARRANT. SWEEPING SHALL BE MAINTAINED . @ EXISTING UNDERGROUND CABLE ———$>———  PROPOSED STORM SEWEl
THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE CONSTRUCTION AND DONE IN A MANNER REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING STREET MATERIALS AS REQUIRED FOR ~ g%g%w
TO PREVENT DUST BEING BLOWN TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES. CONSTRUCTION IS CONSIDERED INCIDENTAL. m EXISTING TELEPHONE PEDESTAL ———<<———o PROPOSED DRAINTILE AND CLEAN-OUT ;
CONCRETE CURB TO PROVIDE BUTT—JOINT. B EXISTING ELECTRICAL PEDESTAL ———ELEC —— PROPOSED ELECTRIC SERVICE *
SAW—CUT EXISTING BITUMINOUS AND R —JOINT.
INSTALL INLET PROTECTION AT ALL PUBLIC AND PRIVATE CATCH BASIN INLETS, a EXISTING CABLE PEDESTAL ———GAS——  PROPOSED GAS SERWCE * AT WA 2360 TYPE Lk WEAR
WHICH RECEIVE RUNOFF FROM THE DISTURBED AREAS. CATCH BASIN INSERTS EE EXISTING OR BETTER SECTION. o, EXISTING UTIUTY POLE ——YEL—— PROPOSED TELEPHONE SERVICE * — " WEAR —
OR OTHER APFROVED PRODUCT ARE REQUIRED IN UNDISTURBED AREAS THAT RESTORE DISTURBED STREET TO COURSE MIXTURE B (LVWE45030B)
RECEIVE RUNOFF FROM DISTURBED AREAS. HAY BALES OR FILTER FABRIC BACKFILLING OF CURB (S INCIDENTAL TO CURB INSTALLATION. e EXISTING LIGHT POLE (] PROPOSED STORM MANHOLE ORDINARY COMPACTION METHOD
WRAPPED GRATES ARE NOT ALLOWED FOR INLET PROTECTION. N EXISTNG STORM SEWER o PROPOSED CATCH BASH TACK COAT. MNDOT 2357
s FOUR INCHES OF CLASS 5 UNDER CURB IS INCIDENTAL TO CURB INSTALLATION. L— .
8 LOCATE SO OR DIRT STOCKPILES NO LESS THAN 25 FEET FROM ANY PUBLIC : EXISTNO WATER WAN A PROPOSED FLARED-END SECTON 2" BASE - 2360 TYPE LV3 NON-WEAR
Z]  OR PRIVATE ROADWAY OR DRAINAGE CONTROL. IF REMAINING FOR MORE THAN CURB ENDS SHALL TERMINATE IN A THREE-FOOT BEAVER TAL. — EXISTING SANITARY SEWER X PROPOSED GATE VALVE COURSE MXTURE | B (LVNW3S0308) OROINARY
SEVEN DAYS, STABILIZE THE STOCKPILES BY MULCHING, VEGETATIVE COVER, f4 —— EXISTING FORCEMAN
TARPS, OR OTHER MEANS. CONTROL EROSION FROM AL STOCKPILES BY p9 PROPOSED HYDRANT L o AGG. BASE, CL 5 OR CL 6
PLACING SILT BARRIERS AROUND THE PILES. TEMPORARY STOCKPILES LOCATED EXISTNG STORM MANHOLE VNDOT 3138
ON PAVED SURFACES MUST BE NO LESS THAN TWO FEET FROM THE © e oo ora ® PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE O o S NSITY COMPACTION METHOD ENGINEERING, INC.
DRAINAGE /GUTTER LINE AND SHALL BE COVERED IF LEFT FOR MORE THAN 24 NOTES: De Ex 9 PROPOSED CONTOUR
‘ L APPROVED GRANULAR SUBBASE AS STIBLAE
HOURS. 1. ALL NEW SCREEN FENCING TO BE €'0", WOOD, 95% < EXISTNG FLARED-END SECTION 93— DETERMINED BY GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER TR AKEs, M 50014
g MANTAIN ALL TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES IN PLACE TRANSLUCENT. A TO HAVE (4530.160) 1 TREE PER 500 54 EXISTING GATE VALVE X$2060  PROPOSED SFOT ELEVATION
3]  UNTIL THE CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE AREA HAS BEEN STABILIZED. INSPECT 2. LANDSCAPE ARE AVE . TTERL) PHONE: (851) 361.8210
TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES ON A DAILY BASIS AND SQUARE FEET, 1 SHRUB PER ﬁoo SQUARE FEET; X EXISTING HYDRANT ﬁmﬁgﬁg"ﬁuﬂgf PAVING SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITION OF MNDOT;-?S iy (uf‘)'& ot
2] REPLACE DETERIORATED, DAMAGED, OR ROTTED CONTROL DEVICES IMMEDIATELY. ’ A ’ STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION AND THE CI
THEREFORE, LANDSCAPE AREA "A" TO HAVE: @ EXSTING WELL e §—  PROPOSED SILT FENCE STANDARDS FOR STREET AND UTILITY CONSTRUCTION.
. = s SHALL BE REVIEWED AND RTH
TEMPORARILY OR PERMANENTLY STABILIZE ALL CONSTRUCTION AREAS WHICH 3100 + 500 = 6 TREES ® EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE <A PROPOSED DIRECTION OF DRAINAGE PAVING SECTION AND SUBGRADE NORT!
HAVE UNDERGONE FINAL GRADING, AND ALL AREAS IN WHICH GRADING OR SITE 3100 + 100 = 31 SHRUBS APPROVED BY GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO ANY

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS ARE NOT ACTIVELY UNDERWAY AGAINST
EROSION DUE TO RAIN, WIND AND RUNNING WATER WITHIN 7—14 DAYS. USE
SEEDING AND MULCHING, EROSION CONTROL MATTING, AND/OR SODDING AND xE0%  EXISTNG SPOT ELEVATION
STAKING IN GREEN SPACE AREAS. AN EARLY APPLICATION OF GRAVEL BASE ON

AREAS TO BE PAVED RECOMMENDED MINIMIZING EROSION POTENTIAL.

3% EXISTING CONTOUR

enm s TR rosome /" BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT (AREA 1)

[ EXSTING BITUMINOUS (TO BE REMOVED) RN
) PROPOSED INLET PROTECTION U N.T.S.
EXISTING TREES (TO BE REMOVED)

e LE JEUNE STEEL COMPANY .

REMOVE ALL TEMPORARY SYNTHETIC, STRUCTURAL, NON—BIODEGRADABLE
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES AFTER THE SITE HAS UNDERGONE
FINAL STABILIZATION AND PERMANENT VEGETATION HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED.
FINAL STABILIZATION FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS REMOVAL IS 70%
ESTABLISHED COVER OVER DENUDED AREAS.

PROPOSED BITUMINOUS INSTALLATIONS.

PROPOSED CONCRETE

PROPOSED RIP-RAP
[] 10 2
1 INCH = 20FEET

EXISTING TREES

READY MIXED CONCRETE AND CONCRETE BATCH PLANTS PROHIBITED WITHIN
THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. ALL CONCRETE RELATED PRODUCTION, CLEANING
AND MIXING ACTIVITIES SHALL BE DONE IN THE DESIGNATED CONCRETE Know what's below,
MIXING/WASHOUT AREA. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES MAY WASHOUT WATER .
DRAIN ‘ONTO PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY OR INTO ANY PUBLIC OR PRIVATE STORM ca“ before you d|g.
DRAIN CONVEYANCE.




GENERALNOTES —————————FEST T 89i/Z STREET | | | o [

,~EXIST 8 FOOT CHAIN
LINK FENCE

ESEAINFORMA'HON SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS CONCERNING TYPE

TION OF EXISTING. OTILIIES 15 NOT GUARANTEED 10 BE ACCURATE OR ALL . « ORIGINAL DATE:
INCLUSIVE. _ THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING HIS OWN e == = ST ] OCTOBER 18, 2013
DETERMINATION AS TO TYPE AND LOCATION OF UTILITES AS NECESSARY TO NEW FENCE EXIST 6 FOO
AVOID DAMAGE TO THESE UTILITIES. EXTEND 0 PROPERTY CORNER LINK FENCE

TION

CALL "811° FOR EXISTING UTILITIES LOCATIONS FRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY SIZE, ELEVATION, AND LOCATION OF
EXISTING SANITARY SEWER, STORM SEWER, AND WATER MAIN AND NOTIFY
ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO THE START OF INSTALLATIONS.

EOR PROPOSED BITUMINOUS AREAS:

STRIP AND SALVAGE EXISTING GRAVEL AND
INSTALL PROPOSED PAVEMENT SECTION.
REUSE SALVAGED GRAVEL AS APPROVED BY
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

INSTALLATIONS SHALL CONFORM TO THE CITY STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND
DETAIL PLATES,

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY CITY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT A MINIMUM
OF 24 HOURS PRIOR TO THE INTERRUPTION OF ANY SEWER OR WATER
SERVICES TO EXISTING HOMES OR BUSINESSES.

;'/—su_T FENCE
STORAGE OF MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED ON PUBLIC A
STREETS OR WITHIN PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY.

NOTIFY CITY A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION.

ALL ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE, AND GAS EXTENSIONS INCLUDING SERVICE LINES
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY
SPECIFICATIONS, ALL UTILITY DISCONNECTIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED WATH
THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY.

DATE | REVISION DESCRIPTION

CONTACT CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT FOR INSPECTION OF E
ALL UTILTY WORK. T
<
NO PUBLIC SIDEWALK SHALL BE OBSTRUCTED. 'S =
=
THE CONTRACTOR AND OWNER SHALL MAKE AVAILABLE TO THE CITY A LIST OF o 8
CONTACTS TO BE NOTIFIED IF REPAIRS AND/OR MAINTENANCE TO SITE EROSION (75
CONTROL MEASURES ARE REQUIRED.
NO CONSTRUCTION, DEMOLITION, OR COMMERCIAL POWER MAINTENANCE L
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE OPERATED WITHIN THE CITY BETWEEN THE HOURS OF | D o 2
6:00 PM AND 7:00 AM ON WEEKDAYS, OR DURING ANY HOURS ON = BE -
SATURDAYS, SUNDAYS AND STATE AND FEDERAL HOLIDAYS, EXCEPT UNDER L _g
PERMIT. s | Lﬁl EE 5 g
2
TRAFFIC CONTROL DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN_ACCORDANCE WITH THE ] <t gg E S
STANDARD REQUIREMENTS OF MNDOT AS OUTLINED IN THE MINNESOTA MANUAL B =1
OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MMUTCD). — §§ 0E
— s d
A LICENSED AND BONDED CONCRETE CONTRACTOR MUST PERFORM ANY [ L ] _E§§ E
CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. 1 | § §
-~
A SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION PERMIT MUST BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO THE START @) 2 & 3
OF ANY WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY. I O l k-1 S
FENC
PROTECT THE RIGHT—OF—WAY TREES WITH CHAIN LINK FENCING AT THE DRIP EW i%RéEN] £ = - %E § g
LUNE DURING CONSTRUCTION. (SEE #) _Z Bg
CONTACT DENNIS DUERR AT (612) 673-2707 PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION FOR | [ i 5 z E
THE REMOVAL OF ANY CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS RIGHT—OF—WAY SIGNS THAT MAY £°%
BE IN THE WAY OF CONSTRUCTION | )
AN OBSTRUCTION PERMIT IS REQUIRED ANYTIME CONSTRUCTION wonx IS |
§52F(ZRMED IN THE RIGHT-OF—WAY. LOG ONTO ]
PERMIT. :
NOTES: - 3
1. ALL NEW SCREEN FENCING TO BE 6'0", WOOD, &
MINNEAPOLIS STANDARR ERCSION CONTROL NOTES 957 TRANSLUCENT. L B g
7z 7 7 F
CONTRACTOR MUST CALL FOR A PRE—CONSTRUCTION MEETING 48 HOURS PRIOR uf
TO ANY LAND DISTURBANCES (612-673-3867). FAILURE TO DO SO MAY IEIIIII.II'IIIIICI D'I'B 1\\ N V\\ E ay
gglsNLg_T'slguzrmEs, THE REVOCATION OF PERMIT AND A STOP WORK ORDER s el
D. Z
REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING STREET MATERIALS AS REQUIRED FOR §E
INSTALL PERIMETER EROSION CONTROL AT THE LOCATIONS SHOWN ON THE CONSTRUCTION IS CONSIDERED INCIDENTAL. ! 88
R N
itﬁ:;‘;ﬁ“,,ﬁ,,‘jg%”'g&ﬁ:gﬁ ;RUCHON (HAY BALES ARE NOT AN EW SCREEN FENCE SAW-CUT EXISTING BITUMINOUS AND CONCRETE CURB TO PROVIDE BUTT-JOINT. 2 2
(SEE NOTE #1) - 1 1/2° WEAR — 2360 TYPE Lv4 ® 8
BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION, INSTALL A TEMPORARY ROCK CONSTRUCTION N RESTORE DISTURBED STREET TO EXISTING OR BETTER SECTION. WEAR COURSE MIXTURE B (LVWE450308) = 2
ENITRCAN%E AT EACH Po;r:‘T WHERE c\’/(arcms EXIT THE CONSTRUCTION SITE. USE R g ORDINARY COMPACTION METHOD — | G
INCH OR GREATER DIAMETER ROCK IN A LAYER AT LEAST 6 INCHES THICK g g
ACROSS THE ENTIRE WIDTH or THE ENTRANCE. EXTEND THE ENTRANCE AT E <PROPOSED BLTUMINOU’S o m —— TACK COAT, MNDOT 2357
LEAST 50 FEET INTO THE CONSTRUCTION ZONE. USE A GEOTEXTILE FABRIC 7 SURFACE 4fyp2 Wy 2* BASE — 2360 TYPE LV3
BENEATH THE AGGREGATE IN ORDER TO PREVENT MIGRATION OF SOIL INTO THE : zJ WEAR COURSE MIXTURE B (LWWW35030B)
ROCK FROM BELOW. '9 ; ———am—— EXISTING OVERHEAD ELECTRIC o | s PROPOSED WATER PIPE NON-! ™
1Y @ ———  EXISTING UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE sy PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER PIPE ORDINARY COMPACTION METHOD
REMOVE ALL SOILS AND SEDIMENTS TRACKED OR OTHERWISE DEPOSITED ONTO e i 8" AGG. BASE, CL 5, MNDOT 3138
PUBLIC AND PRIVATE PAVEMENT AREAS. REMOVAL SHALL BE ON A DALY BASIS Wz ———@———  EXISTING UNDERGROUND CABLE o PROPOSED STORM SEWE SPEGINED DENSITY COMPACTION METHOD
WHEN TRACKING OCCURS AND MAY BE ORDERED BY MINNEAPOLIS INSPECTORS s m EXISTING TELEPHONE PEDESTAL — <<——o PROPOSED DRAINTILE AND CLEAN-DUT oar
AT ANY TIME IF CONDITIONS WARRANT. SWEEPING SHALL BE MAINTAINED n< Ve * 24" GRANULAR BORROW
THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE CONSTRUCTION AND DONE IN A MANNER =4 B EXISTING ELECTRICAL PEDESTAL ~———ELEC—  PROPOSED ELECTRIC SERVICE (LESS THAN 12% PASSING #200)
TO PREVENT DUST BEING BLOWN TO ADJACENT PROPERTEES. S [A):2 @ EXISTING CABLE PEDESTAL o GAS——— PROPOSED GAS SERVICE *
IS MAJCH {EXIST, CONC N APPROVED SUBGRADE
UR AGE WITH TQF’ of* ¢ a EXISTING UTIUTY POLE ————TEL - PROPOSED TELEPHONE SERVICE *
INSTALL INLET PROTECTION AT ALL PUBLIC AND PRIVATE CATCH BASIN INLETS, SURE. s = EXISTING LIGHT POLE ®
WHICH RECEIVE RUNOFF FROM THE DISTURBED AREAS. CATCH BASIN INSERTS " BITUMING Jous (TYP) PROPOSED STORM MANHOLE *MAY OMIT IF EXISTING SUBGRADE CONSISTS OF GRANULAR
e e O ™ o crome son s 9 ore oo o SRTSRAL A0 hR05D 5 GROTEGEA DINE
WRAPPED GRATES ARE NOT ALLOWED FOR INLET PROTECTION. EXISTING WATER MAIN A PROPOSED FLARED-END SECTION PAVING SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITION OF MNDOT'S
! Ersme saiTay s X Foeoso o e STANDARD SPECIICATONS FoR COUETRUCTON MG e TS
£} LOCATE SOIL OR DIRT STOCKPILES NO LESS THAN 25 FEET FROM ANY PUBLIC EXISTING FORCEMAIN PROPOSED HYDRANT
] OR PRIVATE ROADWAY OR DRAINAGE CONTROL. IF REMAINING FOR MORE THAN X PAVING SECTION AND SUBGRADE SHALL BE REVIEWED AND
{] SEVEN DAYS, STABILIZE THE STOCKPILES BY Mu';.chc. VEGETATIVE COVER, i ] EXISTING STORM MANHOLE ® PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE APPROVED BY GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO ANY Pl WE
TARPS, OR OTHER MEANS. CONTROL EROSION FROM ALL STOCKPILES BY : INSTALLATIONS.
PLAGING SILT BARRIERS AROUND. THE PILES, TEMPORARY STOCKFILES LOCATED " o= EXISTING CATCH BASIN 928——  pROPOSED CONTOUR
O o e e T T I | < oromo nm-oo s —H= ' ENGINEERINE, NC.
(o
HOURS. 5 X920.60 PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION US )
a X oS o e e, s BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT (AREA 2) | mrwcoe
MAINTAIN ALL TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES IN PLACE il ped EXISTING HYDRANT UNLESS DTHERWSE INDICATED) LINO LAKES, MN 58014
UNTIL THE CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE AREA HAS BEEN STABILIZED. INSPECT 35 s PROPOSED SILT FENCE U NT.S.
TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES ON A DAILY BASIS AND ;]I @ EXISTING WELL ———— PHONE: (851) 361-6210
REPLACE DETERIORATED, DAMAGED, OR ROTTED CONTROL DEVICES IMMEDIATELY. i ® EXISTNG SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE 0% PROPOSED DIRECTION OF DRAINAGE FAX: (651) 261-8701
¢
TEMPORARILY OR PERMANENTLY STABILIZE ALL CONSTRUCTION AREAS WHICH g EXISTING CONTOUR PROPOSED BITUMINOUS NORTH
HAVE UNDERGONE FINAL GRADING, AND ALL AREAS IN WHICH GRADING OR SITE b
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS ARE NOT ACTIVELY UNDERWAY AGAINST x g0 EXSTING SPOT ELEVATION PROPOSED CONCRETE
EROSION DUE TO RAIN, WIND AND RUNNING WATER WITHIN 7—14 DAYS. USE &
SEEDING AND MULCHING, EROSION CONTROL MATTING, AND/OR SODDING AND EXISTING EXSTING BITUMNOUS PROPOSED RIP-RAP
STAKING IN GREEN SPACE AREAS. AN EARLY APPLICATION OF GRAVEL BASE ON BUILDING —
AREAS TO BE PAVED RECOMMENDED MINIMIZING ERCSION POTENTIAL. VI exs smuwinous (1o 8 ) PROPOSED FILTRATION MEDIA
o PROPDSED INLET PROTECTION 0 10 20
REMOVE ALL TEMPORARY SYNTHETIC, STRUCTURAL, NON—BIODEGRADABLE Sz EXSTING TREES
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES AFTER THE SITE HAS UNDERGONE %,’3:\ @ what' b |°w
FINAL STABILIZATION AND PERMANENT VEGETATION HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED. g Know what's D€ .
FINAL STABILIZATION FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS REMOVAL IS 70% .
ESTABLISHED COVER OVER DENUDED AREAS. @ EXSTING TREES (TO BE REMOVED) Ca" before you dlg. 1 WGl = 20FET

READY MIXED CONCRETE AND CONCRETE BATCH PLANTS PROHIBITED WITHIN e EXISTING RETAINING WALL
THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. ALL CONCRETE RELATED PRODUCTION, CLEANING EW SCREEN FENCE

AND MIXING ACTIVITIES SHALL BE DONE IN THE DESIGNATED CONCRETE

MIXING/WASHOUT AREA. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES MAY WASHOUT WATER

EXISTING FENCE
o e o GRADING, DRAINAGE, & EROSION CONTROL PLAN
DRAIN ONTO PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY OR INTO ANY PUBLIC OR PRIVATE STORM . .
LE JEUNE STEEL COMPANY .

— X




GENERAL NOTES GHGDBY: | PROLNO.

THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS CONCERNING TYPE AND ORIGINAL DATE:

LOCATION OF EXISTING UTIUITIES IS NOT GUARANTEED TO BE ACCURATE OR ALL OCTOBER 16, 2013
INCLUSIVE. _ THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING HIS OWN —_—
DETERMINATION AS TO TYPE AND LOCATION OF UTILITIES AS NECESSARY TO

AVOID DAMAGE TO THESE UTILITIES. EXISTING

wayq BUILDING
CALL "811" FOR EXISTING UTIUTIES LOCATIONS PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATIONS.

EXISTING SEE SHEET A2.3 FOR
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY SIZE, ELEVATION, AND LOCATION OF
EXISTING SANITARY SEWER, STORM SEWER.E;iND WATER MAIN AND NOTIFY FABRICATION ROOF DRAIN LOCATIONS o~
ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO THE START OF INSTALLATIONS. AREA

INSTALLATIONS SHALL CONFORM TO THE CITY STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND
DETAIL PLATES,

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY CITY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT A MINIMUM
OF 24 HOURS PRIOR TO THE INTERRUPTION OF ANY SEWER OR WATER
SERVICES TO EXISTING HOMES OR BUSINESSES.

XTEND WATER SERMICE INTO BUILDING
AT LOCATION DETERMINED BY OWNER

STORAGE OF MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED ON PUBLIC TOTAL BUILDING
STREETS OR WITHIN PUBLIC RIGHT~OF-WAY. FOOTPRINT
118,254 SQ. FT.
NOTIFY CITY A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS PRICR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING
ALL ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE, AND GAS EXTENSIONS INCLUDING SERVICE LINES OFFICE
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY AREA
SPECIFICATIONS. ALL UTILITY DISCONNECTIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH

THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY.

118 WEST 60TH STREET

CONTACT CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT FOR INSPECTION OF
ALL UTIUTY WORK.

o
/ 6.1 &
g 5
e

NO PUBLIC SIDEWALK SHALL BE OBSTRUCTED.

DATE | REVISION DESCRIPTION

02/11/14 | COMMENTS

01/07/14 | NOTES

THE CONTRACTOR AND OWNER SHALL MAKE AVAILABLE TO THE CITY A LIST OF
CONTACTS TO BE NOTIFIED IF REPAIRS AND/CR MAINTENANCE TO SITE EROSION
CONTROL MEASURES ARE REQUIRED.

2,307 SQ.FT.
ADDITION
NO CONSTRUCTION, DEMOLITION, OR COMMERCIAL POWER MAINTENANCE
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE OPERATED WITHIN THE CITY BETWEEN THE HOURS OF
6:00 PM AND 7:00 AM ON WEEKDAYS, OR DURING ANY HOURS ON
gé;tdﬁpws. SUNDAYS AND STATE AND FEDERAL HOLIDAYS, EXCEPT UNDER

18227

TRAFFIC CONTROL DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TH
STANDARD REQUIREMENTS OF MNDOT AS OUTLINED IN THE MINNESOTA MANUAL
OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MMUTCD).

LIC. NO.

RIM=840.73
INV.=B36.4.

A LICENSED AND BONDED CONCRETE CONTRACTOR MUST PERFORM ANY
CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY.

A SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION PERMIT MUST BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO THE START A AT
OF ANY WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF—WAY. //’ﬁANDSCAPE AREA "A
PROTECT THE RIGHT—OF-WAY TREES WITH CHAIN LINK FENCING AT THE DRIP

LINE DURING CONSTRUCTION. 84470
J Lt

CONTACT DENNIS DUERR AT (612) 673—2707 PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION FOR
THE REMOVAL OF ANY CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS RIGHT—OF—WAY SIGNS THAT MAY
BE IN THE WAY OF CONSTRUCTION

CHARLES W. PLOWE

lews of the State of Minnesota.
DATE: 02.11.14

or under my direct supervision and that | am a

| hereby certify that this plan was prepared by me
duly Licensed Professional Engineer under the

AN_OBSTRUCTION PERMIT IS REQUIRED ANYTIME CONSTRUCTION WORK IS
PERFORMED IN THE RIGHT—OF—WAY. LOG ONTO
FOR A PERMIT. E
© B E .
SANITARY SEWER, WATERIAIN, & STORM SEWER NOTES 5

— 1
FIELD VERIFY SIZE, ELEVATION, AND LOCATION OF EXISTING SANITARY SEWER AND WATERMAIN AND [ £
NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO ANY INSTALLATIONS. o b= =
WATERMAIN SHALL BE DIP CLASS 52 AND COPPER TYPE K. ** VERIFY PIPE SIZE ] 5

EPLACE STREET, CURB, AND SIDEWALK WITH MECHANICAL & =
SANITARY SEWER SHALL BE PVC SCHEDULE 40. 70 EXISTING OR BETTER SECTION MN DEPT. OF LABOR ] =
*

A UTILITIES CONNECTION PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR SANITARY SEWER CONNECTION. CONTACT (612) BASED ON INFORMATION AS APPROVED BY ENGINEER L
673-2451 FOR ADDITIONAL PERMITTING INFORMATION, CITY OF MPLS WATER DEPT. H =
A PLUMBER LICENSED WITH THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS IS REQUIRED FOR ALL SANITARY SEWER (NOT VERIFIED)
WORK.
EXPOSE EXISTING SANITARY SEWER SERVICES NOT USED AND BULKHEAD BEHIND CURB.
WATERMAIN AND SEWER TO BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MINNESOTA PLUMBING CODE. LEGEND

v O  EXISTING OVERHEAD ELECTRIC e | e PROPOSED WATER PIPE

.~ EXISTING UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE s PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER PIPE

w..‘ m.l“'s .m ~——-—c& ——  EXISTNG UNDERGROUND CABLE ———PDmsem  PROPOSED STORM SEWER PIPE

o EXISTING TELEPHONE PEDESTAL <<——o PROPOSED DRAINTILE AND CLEAN-OUT
REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING STREET MATERIALS AS REQUIRED FOR m EXISTING ELECTRICAL PEDESTAL ELEC PROPOSED ELECTRIC SERVICE *
CONSTRUCTION IS CONSIDERED INCIDENTAL. @ EXISTING CABLE PEDESTAL ———GAS——— PROPOSED GAS SERVICE *
LN EXISTING UTILITY POLE ————TYEL——  PROPOSED TELEPHONE SERVICE *
SAW~CUT EXISTING BITUMINOUS AND CONCRETE CURB TO PROVIDE BUTT—JOINT.
o EXISTING LIGHT POLE [] PROPOSED STORM MANHOLE
<f RESTORE DISTURBED STREET TO EXISTING OR BETTER SECTION. >>———  EXISTING STORM SEWER o PROPOSED CATCH BASIN
=] BACKFILLING OF CURB IS INCIDENTAL TO CURB INSTALLATION, ! EXISTING WATER MAIN A PROPOSED FLARED—-END SECTION
N
> EXISTING SANITARY SEWER
“] FOUR INCHES OF CLASS 5 UNDER CURB IS INCIDENTAL TO CURB INSTALLATION, 54 PROPOSED GATE VALVE
—— e —— EXISTING FORCEMAIN
PROPOSED HYDRANT
CURB ENDS SHALL TERMINATE IN A THREE-FOOT BEAVER TAIL ® WSTNG STORM MANHOLE X Ellﬁlll!llllllﬁ.llle.
© ST ® PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
Om EXISTING CATCH BASIN a2 PROPOSED CONTOUR MI-AKE"o DRIVE
<€ EXISTING FLARED—END SECTION 930 LINO LAKES, MN 55014
X820.60 PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION PHONE: (851) 361-8210
3X EXISTING GATE VALVE o ommoss et
oy EXISTING HYDRANT umu:omms INDICATED)
(] EXISTING WELL e §—  PROPOSED SILT FENCE NDHTH
® EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE PR3 PROPOSED DIRECTION OF DRAINAGE
23 EXISTING CONTOUR PROPOSED BITUMINOUS
EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION PROPOSED CONCRETE
EXISTING BITUMINOUS PROPOSED" RIP-RAP 0 10 2
1A
EXISTING BITUMINOUS (TO BE REMOVED) =73 erorosen ALTRATION ueD E
3 PROPOSED INLET PROTECTION 1 INCH= 20FEET
EXISTING TREES
! e e (e UTILITY PLAN
Know what's below.
C " i EXISTING RETAINING WALL
all efore you dig — LE JEUNE STEEL COMPANY




— 1 1/2" WEAR - 2360 TYPE LV4
WEAR COURSE MIXTURE B (LVWE450308)
ORDINARY COMPACTION METHOD

——— TACK COAT, MNDOT 2357

2" BASE — 2360 TYPE LV3
NON—WEAR COURSE MIXTURE B (LVNW35030B)
ORDINARY COMPACTION METHOD

7" AGG. BASE, CL 5 OR CL 6 MNDOT 3138
SPECIFIED DENSITY COMPACTION METHOD

APPROVED GRANULAR SUBBASE AS
DETERMINED BY GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER

PAVING SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITION OF MNDOT'S
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION AND THE CITY'S
STANDARDS FOR STREET AND UTILITY CONSTRUCTION.

PAVING SECTION AND SUBGRADE SHALL BE REVIEWED AND

APPROVED BY GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO ANY
INSTALLATIONS.

/™ BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT (AREA 1)

NTS.

nar

CURB CUT

4" CONCRETE (3A32)
4" CLASS 5 AGGREGATE BASE

CONCRETE SPILLWAY

TYPICAL SECTION

“— 1 1/2" WEAR —~ 2360 TYPE LV4
WEAR COURSE MIXTURE B (LVWE45030B)
ORDINARY COMPACTION METHOD

l—— TACK COAT, MNDOT 2357

2" BASE - 2360 TYPE LV3
NON—WEAR COURSE MIXTURE B (LVNW35030B)
ORDINARY COMPACTION METHOD

8" AGG. BASE, CL 5, MNDOT 3138
SPECIFIED DENSITY COMPACTION METHOD

*24" GRANULAR BORROW
(LESS THAN 12% PASSING #200)

APPROVED SUBGRADE

*MAY OMIT IF EXISTING SUBGRADE CONSISTS OF GRANULAR
MATERIAL AND APPROVED BY GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

PAVING SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITION OF MNDOT'S
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION AND THE CITY'S
STANDARDS FOR STREET AND UTILITY CONSTRUCTION.

PAVING SECTION AND SUBGRADE SHALL BE REVIEWED AND
APPROVED BY GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO ANY
INSTALLATIONS.

/~ O\ BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT (AREA 2)

\J NTS.

30" MIN. HEIGHT

EXTEND WIRE MESH
INTO TRENCH

SUPPORT POST:
ANCHORAGE IN~SITU SOIL

/" SILT FENCE

2" X 2" WOOD OR STEEL
POST 7'~7" 0O.C.

WRE MESH REINFORCEMENT, STOD.
FIELD FENCE. MIN. 30" HIGH, MAX.
MESH SPACING OF 6" AND MIN.
14-1/2" GAUGE WIRE IS OPTIONAL

GEOTEXTILE FILTER FABRIC —
OVERLAP 6" AND FASTEN AT 2'
INTERVALS. LAY FABRIC IN TRENCH.

FABRIC ANCHORAGE TRENCH.
BACKFILL TRENCH WITH TAMPED
NATURAL SOIL.

MINIMUM
POST EMBEDMENT

1) WIRE MESH IS NOT REQUIRED.

2) CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
REMOVAL OF ALL EROSION CONTROL
MATERIALS FOLLOWMING TURF
ESTABLISHMENT.

U NTS.

CONC. SIDEWALK:

STANDARD CURB & GUTTER
(8512 CURB & GUTTER)

/™ CURB @ SIDEWALK

v NTS.

1/7"R

CONC. SIDFWAIK

MIN. 4" CIASS §
Briow CURB

CONCRETE RIBBON CURB

N
U NTS.

DRAWN BY: DEBIGN BY:
C.M. CWP.
CHCYD BY: PROJ. NO.
C.W.P. 13-1438
ORIGINAL DATE:
OCTOBER 16, 2018
3 q
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g E
[*]
ﬁ g
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| M
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< 1N
a 3T

uc.NO. 18227

iaws of tha State of Minnesota.

duly Licensed Profesaional Engineer under the
CHARLES W. PLOWE
01.07.14

1 hereby certify that this plan was prepared by me
or under my direct supervision and that1am @
DATE:

B AND GUTTER 1727 EDESTRI
EXPANSION JOINT SERVNDOT STANDARD
VARIES . SEE PLAN | RY 80 MAX. TREE7 FLATE NO.7036F
- Z
= FARASTR AL S R
CONCRETE = {{-"EH RMARAAAS 2 o [T
S T T AT Y M et vy T
SPILLWAY MAXIMUM SLOPE 1.4/2* PER T e © " = .
RIFRAP (CL ll) GEOTEXTILE FILTER FABRIC P Py 9 P
114"/ FT. SLOPE (2%) MAX, VARIABLE PP E q
4 MIN.WIDTH T T
____________ 1aLip =
CURB DRAIN OPENING W p——o—— i - = M
6" SECTION NEXT TO 112* EXPANSION JOINT -
v N.T.S. O R THIGK N 6" DRIVE OR ALLEY EVERY 30' MAX. N
MATCH EXISTING JOINT OR SAW CUT AT PROPERTY LINE PRIVATE WALK CONTRAGTION JOINT . §
. SECTION CURB & GUTTER o o
PROVIDE 4" CLASS 5 UNDER CURB (TYP) A EXPANSION JOINT A — B
L ] NEXT 70 aumne——\
. £ S -
V7R . T T T 11 A%
&R - - pa T TN
1/7"R T i
© l B ‘g 3/ fFT. /_ / - - S3% FACE OF CURB SIDEWALK GREATER b | g
*{ i - v, < GUTTER —] \ 412 X 7 REINFORCING mg7 312" OR €" SIDEWALK m? CENTER CUT
- T A« el I~ -1 oL
n 0 IR N ]
2 T BUILDING SLOPE 1/4° PER FT. MAX. i
8 12" | a -
WIDTH VARIES 1
NOTE: FOR MECHANICALLY LAID E A
CURB, SHOE MAY BE TILTED. - - 1
T T I = S
£ B612 CONCRI i
3 ETE 2 & ENGINEERING
S CURB & GUTTER LEGEND E
@ EXPANSION MATERIAL REQUIRED (SEE MNDOT PEC BOOK. 2301.3K JONT CONSTRUCTION).
F FIRST SECTION NEXT TO COMMERCIAL DRIVEWAY OR ALLEY 6*
U NTS. F-  FRONTAGE CLEARANCE ES D e B LoD WS SIDPWAL ABUTS BULDING:
W DRIVEWAY WIDTH H
EARAN CONTRACTION JOINT TO BE CENTERED ON SIDEWALK WIDER THAN €.
g gns-r amfp:g: é'ﬁ“iﬁl?é‘s RABIUS OF DRVE A‘,pmm“ CONTRAGTION JOINT TO BE PLACED EVERY 6 OR LESS. ENGINEERING, INC.
. R- DRIVEWAY RADIUS MEASURED TOFACEOF CURB SUITE 110
PROVIDE 4" CLASS 5 UNDER CURB (TYP) Y- DRIVEWAY ANGLE vone: o et 210
. P/L- PROPERTY LINE DETAIL PHONE: (861) 961-8210
1/7°R FAX: (851) 381-8701
S"R
. 1
. "’I Mz'm.
b
B PR LIS LIS LIS
e AmTaCERT OF FURLID WoREE STANDARD ErARTICKNT OF FULID WORED STANDARD XPAR TACONT OF FUXLI0 WORKE STANDARD
[e 120 PLATE PLATE TYPIGAL SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAY PLATE
I e — DRIVEWAY REFERENCE o e —mwao ] TYPICAL DRIVEWAY CONSTRUCTION il — e PR TRUETON o
- : ROAD-2000 ROAD-2001
NOTE: FOR MECHANI Y LAD APPROVED: QA3 DATE: &/1008 APPROVED. QAS DATE: 61008 APPROVED. GAS DATE: &/10/08

CURB, SHOE MAY BE TILTED.

B612 CONCRETE CURB
/~ "\ & GUTTER (TIP-OUT)

\_/ N.T.S.

DETAILS
LE JEUNE STEEL COMPANY




INFILL DOOR "AREA WHERE FLOOR 1S BUILT —
OPENING TO MATCH UP TO EQUAL FLOOR EXISTING STRUCTURE L
EXISTING WALL| ELEVATION ADJACENT TOIT - NEW HANDRAILS enriching
SEE STRUCTURAL | EXISTING I}
- -SEEBIAB.OSIM. ACCESSIBLE communities
- s 7 - At VA . I y /5 ENTRANCE 10 | — T through
. ‘@Fm: 18 1/8\-‘5“ Y : EMNN STORAGE . o vecwarEr— hitect
‘ e lita) | ROOM architecture
R E = — = E—— [mikn} Ll
77~ A Te/®= ¢ HHHH sar T
‘) . i V £ l l | [ l l /\ [o1a]| _ % duluth ° virginia® grand rapids® twin cities
i LN A ELECTRICAL Y . wwwdsgio.cont
[ i < 116 | <
STORAGE, i pEazy e <>_ 2 T 3 0 alE
EXISTING STRUCTURE [mikn] INFILL EXISTING ({; £ ’ vy, = -k - DATA/STORAGE <&
———STAIR OPENING TR no . ‘ 5>
nia. | ¢
ADJACENT N
FLE . EFIC, Eﬂ x 5
| ELEVATION - 1 = UNEXCAVATED
At 2 5
[o— i iy \ e DESIGN/ DETAIL >
109 1/4 © U2z PIPE] 4 | DEPARTMENT E EU N E
| HANDRAl: |
R —
_ + SEE-8/A6.0 Sl B & _ I e I
¥% 2 —S a F r ST E E L
ISTIBULE A
l e e/ ' e
- OFFICE
— % Q —=%
— i iy ADDITION
OFFICE . B OPEN .
N BRIDGE ,
AGen Cen e A oy ofrcE & 118 WEST 60TH ST
\ B [ 7
5 ; MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55419
@ i § PRI
. A ;| INFILL EXISTING WiNDOWS /
& A Wi MATCHING EXISTING ] g joct B .
3 & g MATERIALS 3 ! project #: D10PEL0
}13 2 W ] \57 date: 12/6/2013 §:21:18 AM
N draten by: GP
o
BN checked by: R
.
A UNEXCAVATED
A l A ..
NOZAN 6 i3
y 3 Lhereby certify that this plan,
1 < specification, or report was
: prepared by or under my
N supervision and that I am a duly
~te Licensed Architect under the
— =z L e — - — s ¥ {aws of the State of Minnesota.
& INFILL EXISTING WINDOWS

118 34" g "
;Il' 11834

IS
N
7|

W/ MATCHING EXISTING
| MATERIALS

signature:

typed/printed

=/ (G
s REecca ) Lewis, AlA, FACHA, CID
SEE STRUCTURAL reg. #: 23539

FOR FOUNDATION
DIMENSIONS I sign date: _Nov. 14,2013

1 ' UNEXCAVATED

19-5"

11-10 7/8"

3 | ’ A6.0 ’ . N
] l P A

,,,,,,,,, ) ] — T — S— —— et @ | ' | NOTE: OUR BEST EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE
- Lttt S T B e - - — TO COVER EVERY SITUATION IN THIS
BUILDING BUT WE MAY HAVE MISSED SOME
— THINGS SO BID ACCORDINGLY.
221 9-10" 46" 9-10" X1y
2847 7 RTXY 70" ! ;i ! ' ' '
é\) 4 B éA) ‘@ é é @
% :
® Upper Level Plan 7). Lower Level Plan /D
Uoper Lo Lo N\
no. |revision / issue date
— 41/4" 478"
[ ® Z BOTTOM OF
N CEILING 4
| 44121 34 ALUM. £S5 58" GYP.BD. >4 5/8" GYP.BD.
N I WINDOW BASE ("> EA. SIDE >4 EA. SIDE
TOILET, —  — ~ ," ,:‘
T\ 1N < 35/8" METAL e 3 5/8" METAL
v o p 12 TEMPERED <4} STUD @16'0.C.  |h2H STUD @ 16" 0.C.
| AR AN E’ GLASS »:: ‘::
7 | P b
P oy _ & . O BATT e BATT
,i\ ol R NG e ,:: INSULATION ‘:: INSULATION
N . \
1 PP~ N Dre\_ = =
% b1
Y 1O (Nt a2se N1z ver ®
© GLASS WALL @
. OFFICES METAL STUD WALL METAL STUD WALL
g ’ &' ABOVE AC.T. 6" ABOVE AC.T.
& A & I Phase 6 OMIT BATT OMITBATT
! T Ehase® o INSULATION INSULATION
P 7104 158"
b T~ 4 H r k 2 2
| / = : <]
4 : ~ ) 58" GYP.BD. Y i .
2 b BD. [ >~ 5/8" GYP.BD.
! | noRALS S | . .’“‘ EA. SIDE *‘%‘ EA. SIDE | — 1zemu
v P
2 — 1—MDI}_ IRRO! — © .:‘ 358" METAL ’.“ " METAL STUD >
(10939 | "ﬁ STUD @ 16" O.C. ,’d @ 1600,
-~ b
—7 s ,:. <)
I 4 <] BATT [ > BATT
& Iy s ,:4 INSULATION b‘,j INSULATION
\ N ¢
(] ¢ ! “,i st PROPOSED PLANS
A ) itle:
b <]
e il sheet
o VERIFY EXISTING WALLS METAL STUD WALL number:
@ Enlarged Toilet Room @ Enlarged Toilet Rooms C\fUpper Level Phasing Plan 5 Lower Level Phasing Plan Qggg%gb& WIDESIGN 6" ABOVE ACT. A 2
147=1-0 1147 = 1-0" 1"=20-0" "=20-0" # Ud65 1 HR RATED, IF NOT .
REBUILD TO THIS DESIGN OMIT BATT
INSULATION




Top of Steel Stud
1

MTL OVERFLOW SCUPPER

EXTEND EPDM FLASHING PAST
EDGE OF BUILDING BELOW

L ERUING
K| |

PREFINISHED MTL WALL CAP

EXTEND EPDM FLASHING
AROUND WALL PAST

—SHEATHING-

EPDM FLASHING

EDGE SEALANT

EPDM ROOFING AND BALLAST
RIGID ROOFING INSULATION

VAPOR BARRIER

SEE STRUI

O Overflow Scupper Detail
11/2"=1-0"

EXISTING BUILT-UP ROOF REPLACE EXISTING GRAVEL
CONSTRUCTION - (ADD NEW AS NEEDED)
A A=6" MIN.A A A
" 173 )2 % ¥

T.0. STL. DECK @ =
WEST SIDE

1"

FELTS
HOT ASPHALT

L 2/M2.1 FOR CONNECTION DETAIL

CONT, FASTENING PLATE

EPDM FLASHING

EPDM TAPE USED WITH PRIMER
EPDM ROOFING
BALLAST

’ e )

i N

FLOOD COAT OF HOT ASHALT

@ Existing to New Roof Detail

172" = 10"

1x BLOCKING
2" RIGID INSULATION

EPDM FLASHING
172" GYP. SHEATHING r

TERMINATION BAR

PREFINISHED MTL
PARAPET CAP

EPDM FLASHING CARRIED
UP & OVER PARAPET

3/4' PLYWOOD
&1~ 2xBLOCKING
©
. EPER——
o
-

| 6"MTL STUD @ 16" O.C.
i_— 1/2'GYP. SHEATHING

| — 172 RIGID INSULATION

COMPOSITE MTL PANEL
AND BRACKET SYSTEM

VAPOR B
5187
NOTE: DETAIL SIM. AT TOP OF ENTRY W)

|~ SEE STRUCTURAL
FOR FRAMING

O Typical Parapet Detail
11/2"=1-0"

314" PLYWD

1x BLOCKING
KEEPER

2" RIGID INSULATION

SEE 3/A2.3 FOR DISCRIPTION

EPDM FLASHING
EXISTING ROOF INSULATION

EXISTING BUILT-UP ROOF TO REMA
T.0. STL. DECK @

PREFINISHED MTL PARAPET CAP
EPDM FLASHING CARRIED UP

& OVER PARAPET

2x BLOCKING

KEEPER

1/— 6'MTL STUDS @ 16" O.C.

;/- STUD CLIP @ EA. STUD

'WEST SIDE
%——1 375"

EXIZTING STRUCTURE
YUND ATTENUATION FOAM {UNDER ENTIRE DECK
Y (/,

| COMPOSITE MTL PANEL @
" BRACKET SYSTEM

| — 4" RIGID INSULATION
1/2* GYP. SHEATHING
AIR AND VAPOR BARRIER

O East Wall Parapet Detail
11/2"=1-0"

|

I

|
|
|
|

—

=

1/8" TAPERED INSULATION TN

~e—— SLOPED

~ SEE DETAIL 5/M7.1
TRUCTURE

[ Jeuz

ING SKYLIGHTS

RTU3

“EXISTING
L RIY..

EXISTING ROOF DRAIN >
/ l
! |

SLOPE AS EXISTING ROOF W/ 4"
RIGID INSULATION AND EPDM
1 BALISTED ROOFING |

' ’ ~4————— SLOPED STRUCTURE @ SAME

Roof Plan

2

1/8" = 1-0"

enriching
communities
through
architecture

duluth * virginia® grand rapids® twi cities

wwwe.dsgi.con

LEJEUNE
STEEL
OFFICE
ADDITION

118 WEST 60TH ST
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55419

project #; 013092.00
date: 12/2/201312:14:09 PM
drawen by: GIP

checked by: RIL

Thereby certify that this plan,
specification, or report was
prepared by or under my
supervision and that Lam a duly
Licensed Architeet under the
laws of the State of Minnesota.

signature:

typed/printed

name: REPECCA ] Levis, AIA, FACHA, CID

reg. #: 23539

sign date: Nov. 14, 2013

no. | revision /issue date
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sheet DETAILS
title:
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ABO
| |
9-9 112! 2212 9.9tz 2212 10-101/8° ‘ aug"

2458 99w
L — 1, : = - 1_ | _Top of Steel Stud
= = I 114——9._6u
LEJEUXE /’I A A A A N
y A A A A A A 1Nz

=

Upper Level
3 100-0" &

~

~

enriching
communities
through
architecture

duluth * virginia® grand rapids® tuin cities
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GLAZING AREA CALCULATIONS

WiNDOW WaLL WINDOW

AREA AREA PERCENTAGE
EAsT: 379.06 | 1099.26 34.48%
SOuTH: | 383.50 | 970.86 39.50%
WEST: 216.00 | 959.01 22.52%
ToTaL: | 978.56 | 3029.13 32.31%

EAST INCLUDES THE MAIN ENTRY WALL.
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